10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNI TED STATES

JOHN DOE #1, ET AL.,
Petitioners
V. : No. 09-559
SAM REED, WASHI NGTON SECRETARY
OF STATE, ET AL.

Washi ngton, D.C.

Wednesday, April 28, 2010

The above-entitled matter cane on for oral
argunent before the Suprene Court of the United States
at 10:11 a.m
APPEARANCES:

JAMES BOPP, JR, ESQ, Terre Haute, Indiana; on behalf
of Petitioners.
ROBERT M MKENNA, ESQ, Attorney Ceneral, dynpia,

Washi ngton; on behal f of Respondents.

1

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

CONTENTS

ORAL ARGUMENT OF
JAMES BOPP, JR., ESQ

On behalf of the Petitioners
ORAL ARGUMENT OF
ROBERT M MKENNA, ESQ

On behal f of the Respondents
REBUTTAL ARGUMENT OF
JAMES BOPP, JR., ESQ

On behal f of the Petitioners

2

Alderson Reporting Company

PAGE

30

60



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

PROCEEDI NGS
(10: 11 a.m)

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: W' || hear
argunment this norning in Case 09-559, John Doe v. Reed,
Washi ngton Secretary of State.

M. Bopp.

ORAL ARGUMENT OF JAMES BCOPP, JR.,

ON BEHALF OF THE PETI TI ONERS

MR. BOPP: Thank you, M. Chief Justice, and
may it please the Court:

No person should suffer harassnent for
participating in our political system and the First
Amendnent protects citizens fromintimdation resulting
fromconpell ed disclosure of their identity and beliefs
and their private associations.

JUSTI CE SCALI A:  What -- what about
requiring disclosure of canpaign contributions?

MR. BOPP: Well, the --

JUSTI CE SCALIA: Do you think that is
unconstitutional ?

MR, BOPP: This Court has upheld the
di scl osure in Buckley v. Valeo in 1976.

JUSTI CE SCALIA: Right. Now, why doesn't
that fall within your principle that no person should be

exposed to criticismfor --

3

Alderson Reporting Company



o 0o~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

MR BOPP: Well, it could --

JUSTICE SCALIA: -- his political beliefs?

MR. BOPP: It could potentially, and -- but
this Court subjected those requirenents to the
appropriate constitutional First Arendnent anal ysis,
found that there was sufficiently inportant governnenta
i nterest, some of which are not present when we're
tal ki ng about a referendumor initiative, and then al so
created an exception fromeven a generally valid statute
where there is a reasonable probability of harassnent of
t hat particul ar individual or -- or group.

So the First Amendnent anal ysis regarding
the privacy of association, the privacy of identity and
beliefs, the potential of -- of intimdation are al
el enents of the analysis that was enpl oyed by the Court
i n Buckl ey.

JUSTICE SOTOVAYOR: |I'm-- I'mtrying to separate
out the harassnment aspects of this case fromthe working
proposition that there’s sonme sort of freedom of
associ ation, of privacy.

Your theory, putting harassnent aside, would
invalidate all of the State |laws that require disclosure
of voter registration lists, correct? Al of those
States like New York that permt public review of voter

registration lists and party affiliations, et cetera --

4

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

that's illegal ?

MR BOPP. No.

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: That's unconstitutional ?

MR. BOPP. No. W believe they would not.
They woul d certainly be subject to First Amendnent
analysis. But in -- in those -- in the instance of
voter registration, there are other governnental
interests that are not present in petition signings for
ref er enduns.

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: Explain to ne the
difference. And -- well, one other aspect of State
| egislative -- | can only work from New York because
know it intimately, but it is a State that also permts
or requires that petitions for candidate |listing on the
bal |l ot be public as well. New York relies in part, as
this State does, on the public review ng those
petitions. Wuld that be invalid as well, for a
candi date's runni ng?

MR BOPP: Well, we believe it would be
subject to First Amendnent analysis. But, again, there
are different governnental interests when you have
candi dat es i nvol ved.

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: So explain to nme what
the difference is in those three situations.

MR. BOPP. Well, one is you have candi dates

5

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

i nvol ved - -

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: Wth -- with the State's
I nterest.

MR. BOPP. One is you have candi dates
i nvolved. And this Court recognized in Buckley that
there were disclosure interests that rel ated
specifically, and actually only, to candi dates. For
I nstance, people who contribute to a candi date, that
i nformation, to the voter, can signal the interests that
t he candi date, once he or she takes office, wll be
responsi ve to.

When we have an initiative, we know what the
law is that is being voted upon. It's not a matter
of -- of electing a representati ve.

JUSTI CE SOTOVMAYOR:  You don't think that --
putting aside this kind of referendum just a
hypot heti cal referendumhaving to do with a certain tax
schene -- you don't think the voters would be interested
I n know ng what ki nds of people in what occupations are
interested in that particular tax benefit or not?

MR, BOPP:. Well, a few-- few m ght be, but
we think this is marginal information. First, they are
adopting a law. And so we know what the lawis. And --
and while it mght be marginal information for a few

peopl e, once the neasure qualifies for the ballot, this

6

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

iIs only -- the petition signature and distribution is
only for a very |imted governnental interest.

CH EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Counsel --

MR. BOPP: And that -- and that --

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: |'msorry, go ahead
and finish your answer.

MR. BOPP: And that |imted governnent al
interest is to preserve State noney, to not conduct an
el ection on the matter unless there is sufficient public
support. So --

CH EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Now, counsel, the
responses you have given to a couple of the questions
has been that the First Amendnent anal ysis would apply.
But given you have a facial challenge, is that enough?
Don't you have to indicate that the First Amendnent
anal ysis woul d prevail in either all of the other cases,
nost of the other cases, a significant portion?

This is a facial challenge. And if the
challenge is going to fail in sone of those other cases,
I think your facial challenge fails as well.

MR. BOPP. Well, we're only challenging the
application of the Public Records Act to petitions and
referendum petitions. W're not challenging it as it
woul d be applied to petitions to put people on the

bal | ot .

7

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

CH EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: So we have to decide,
I n assessing your claimthat, no matter what the
ref erendum i ssue was, that there's a significant
i ntrusion on First Amendnent rights?

MR, BOPP. Yes.

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: So that if, for
exanpl e, the referenduminvolves a bond issue as to
whi ch peopl e may have particul ar views, but they’ re not
going to get terribly excited about it, we’'d still have to
say that that’'s protected under the First Anendnent?

MR. BOPP: Well, actually, under -- with
nodern technology, it only takes a few dedi cated
supporters, and a conputer, who are willing to map -- to
put this information on the Internet, MapQuest it, as
they did with respect to the contributors of
Proposition 8, which resulted in -- and then encourage
people to harass and intimdate them which resulted in
hundr eds of exanpl es of harassnent --

CH EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Well, ny point is,

t hough, you're not likely to get that wth respect to,
you know, a debt issue, raising the debt ceiling from
0.8 percent to 0.9 percent. You're not going to get a
crowd outside your house because you signed that
petition.

MR. BOPP: Well, it may not manifest itself

8

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

in -- in any particular initiative. W agree with that,
but we think the potential is there, and there is
usual ly a group of supporters of any neasure that, you
know, are passionate about that particul ar issue.

JUSTI CE G NSBURG  But -- but don't you
have -- | thought we were dealing with count 1 of the
conpl ai nt.

MR. BOPP: Yes.

JUSTI CE G NSBURG  Count 2 woul d be the
counterpart to the exception that’'s nade fromthe
di scl osure requirenment with regard to contributions with
certain organi zati ons whose nenbers m ght be harassed.

MR. BOPP: Well, with this --

JUSTICE G NSBURG That's -- that's not --
that would still be open if you |ose the first part of
this case

So going back to the gquestion you were

asked, how does this differ -- that Justice Scalia
asked -- how does this differ fromthe contri butor who
says, well, | mght be harassed? The contri butor

woul d have an opportunity to show that.

MR. BOPP: Buckley dealt wth that exact
question. And first -- the first step of the analysis
I's whether or not the lawis -- is valid under the First

Amendnent. And then there is an exception to even a

9

Alderson Reporting Company



o o0 b~ WD

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

valid constitutional -- a constitutionally valid |aw.
JUSTI CE G NSBURG So, that's why |’ m asking
you why, on the first part, should it be any different,
as long as you have the door open to show that if you
were going to suffer reprisals, harassnent, that an
exception woul d have to be nmade?
MR BOPP: Well, we don't think that the exception
IS a substitute for considering the initial validity of

the I aw, which --

JUSTICE GNSBURG May | -- may | ask you
one -- sonething that was not in your brief, but was in
the Secretary's brief. 1Is this |list available to

Project Marriage? And specifically on page 34 of
Secretary Reed's brief, the statenent is nmade that the
sponsoring organi zati ons sonetines sell or trade these
lists. They use themfor fundraising purposes. So that
woul d be the end of a person's privacy, at |east on one
side. Is that true, that the initiative sponsor uses
these lists?

MR BOPP:  Yes.

JUSTI CE G NSBURG  Yes?

MR BOPP: Yes, this is an act of private
associ ation. The petition signers are associating with
the referendum committee for purposes of placing this

measure on the ballot --

10

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

JUSTICE G NSBURG  They don't say: Now, |
agree you can use ny nane for fundraising purposes. But
that's -- it's inplicit, you say, in their signing the
petition that the --

MR, BOPP: Well, what --

JUSTI CE G NSBURG -- signature collector
can sell the names, use themfor its own fundraising
pur poses?

MR. BOPP: What is inplicit is they are
associating with this group for a purpose, and that is
support for, in this case, Referendum 71. And so they
use those nanes for valid purposes. But --

JUSTI CE SCALIA: M. Bopp, do you have any
case in which we have held that the First Anmendnent
applies to activity that consists of the process of
| egi sl ation, of legislating --

MR. BOPP: Yes, Buckley II.

JUSTI CE SCALIA: -- or of adopting |egislation?
What is that?

MR. BOPP: Buckley Il. You struck down the
requi renment that the person who is soliciting signatures
self-identify.

JUSTI CE SCALIA: That is --

MR, BOPP. That is a process --

JUSTI CE SCALIA: Soliciting signatures is not

11

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

taking part in the process of |egislating.

VMR. BOPP. Well --

JUSTI CE SCALI A: The person who requests a
referendumis taking -- when there's a certain nunber of
signatures required to achieve it, is taking part in
t hat .

And in light of the fact that for the first
century of our existence, even voting was public -- you
either did it raising your hand or by voice, or later,
you had a ballot that was very visibly red or blue so
t hat peopl e knew which party you were voting for -- the
fact is that running a denocracy takes a certain anount
of civic courage. And the First Anmendnent does not
protect you fromcriticismor even nasty phone calls
when you exercise your political rights to |egislate or
to take part in the |legislative process.

MR. BOPP: Well, the --

JUSTI CE SCALI A:  You are asking us to enter
into a whole new field where we’ ve never gone before.

MR, BOPP. Well, with all due respect, you
have al ready opined in Buckley Il that the person on the
ot her side of the clipboard is protected by the First
Amendnent .

JUSTICE GNSBURG | don't think that's --

that's true of Buckley Il. Wat was -- what this Court

12

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

said could not be done is that the solicitor could not
be nade to wear a badge that says "I ama paid
solicitor,"” but that the solicitor's nane had to be
identified for the State. Certainly, the solicitor --
there was an affidavit, and there was the filings with
what ever was the State agency.

So what was -- what this Court said could
not be done was this kind of in-your-face big button
that says "I ama paid solicitor,” but the solicitor's
name and address certainly had to be discl osed.

MR. BOPP: That is true. You've correctly

descri bed Buckley Il. But as we can see in the facts of

this case, the public disclosure of the petition nanes
in this case -- there was a pl anned harassnent and

intimdation of these voters by --

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: Well, let nme -- let ne ask

you, could the opponents of a particular ballot neasure
organi ze a boycott for -- and picket businesses whose
manager s had supported that boycott?

MR BOPP. Yes.

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: Had supported that
initiative?

MR BOPP: Yes. Under the --

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: Well, if that's so,
t hen under C ai borne Hardware, which I -- | notice you
13

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

didn't cite in your brief, but if -- if that's so,
then it seens to ne that the State's -- or
that -- that the signers' interest in keeping their

names private is sonewhat di m ni shed.

MR. BOPP: Yes.

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: It's a First Amendnent
activity.

MR. BOPP: But what we're -- but what is
i nvol ved here that is not involved there is the
requi renent by the governnent that you publicly disclose
your identity and beliefs on a matter that then --

JUSTICE G NSBURG. But -- just --

MR, BOPP -- subjects you to the boycott.

JUSTICE G NSBURG. Let ne stop you there,
because | think your -- your own brief, | think you said
tw ce that you cannot tell anything about the signer's
belief fromthe nere signature. You said it could be
support for -- for the proposition or it could be just
support for letting the people decide.

MR BOPP: That is --

JUSTICE GNSBURG O it could even be, you
say, that this solicitor is pesky, and in order to
pl acate the solicitor, to get rid of the solicitor, we'll
just sign. So you -- you have said that -- that

the signing itself is anmbiguous. You don't know what

14

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

the reason is. It doesn't necessarily nean that the
person is a supporter of the proposition.

MR. BOPP. But, with all due respect, we
did not say the third. W did say the first and the
second. And -- but either of those are politica
statenments. The highlighted box at the top, you know,
states -- states that by signing R-71, we can reverse that
deci si on, neaning the passage of a |law, and protect
marri age between a man and a wonan.

JUSTICE G NSBURG May | call your attention
to page 20 of your reply brief? Because | don't think
that your response was correct. You say: Do petition
signers support the repeal, sinply indicate they would
like public election to be held, or sinply sign to avoid
any further discussion with the petition circulator?

MR. BOPP. | acknow edge that we said that,
Justice G nsburg. And, of course, the second statenent
iIs -- and which | think is the dom nant statenent and
certainly sufficient -- and that is that we want a neasure
to be placed on the ballot in order for the people to
vote. That is one of the central --

JUSTICE ALITO Well, M. Bopp, if a voter --
if the |legislature passes a statute and soneone is -- is
satisfied with that statute, howlikely is it that that

person is going to sign a petition to have a referendum

15

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

to see whether the statute shoul d be bl ocked?

MR. BOPP: | think it's very unlikely. But
it -- we acknow edge it's possible, but we think it's
very unlikely.

JUSTICE ALITO It's possible --

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: But --

JUSTICE ALITO -- but if you were in the
real world, if you were to poll the people who sign a
referendum petition with respect to a statute that was
passed by the State | egislature, what percentage do you
t hi nk woul d be opposed to that |egislation?

MR. BOPP: Very few.

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: And so Justice Alito's
guestion points out that this would be a very slimbasis
upon which to rest a holding in your favor.

And just to go back to the line of questions
of the first, the State of California has very
conplicated referendumand initiative matters. Don't
you think it's relevant for the public to know that,
say, a public enployees union had paid solicitors to put
those signatures on the ballot, or that the Chanber of
Conmerce or the National Association of Manufacturers had
paid solicitors to put this on the ballot?

Isn't that part of assessing the -- the

reasons why this initiative was proposed? And isn't

16

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

that vital to the voters -- to the voter in naking an
I nformed deci si on?

MR, BOPP. Well, actually, after your
Buckl ey Il decision, the Ninth Grcuit struck down the
requi renment of disclosing the paid circulators. And, of
course, in California, petitions are not public.

JUSTICE G NSBURG They did that. It wasn't
due to Buckley Il, because as you just acknow edged,
under Buckley |1, the solicitor is disclosed.

MR. BOPP: Well, the Ninth Grcuit thought
it was Buckl ey.

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: Correct ne, but the point
isn't -- isn't there an interest in knowng this
information? Not -- not that it's paid.

MR. BOPP: There is no evidence --

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: We'Ill |eave that out.

But -- but to know that -- that -- the persons that
supported the anmendnent.

MR. BOPP: There's no evidence in the
record that that is pertinent information, and, at nost,
we think it is marginal information.

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: Counsel, if we create
this right of -- this constitutional right of
association in the manner that you are describing it,

why is it limted to the voting area?

17

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

Wuld we be inviting reviewif a group of
citizens get together and send a letter to an agency
that says pl ease pass X regul ation, or rescind Y
regul ati on? Wuld the agency be prohibited from nmaki ng
that letter public?

MR. BOPP: Well, potentially. And -- and
this Court -- | -- because it would be required to be
subject to a First Arendnent analysis. It's this Court
that created, in the NAACP case --

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: So you're -- you're
suggesting --

MR. BOPP: -- the right of private
associ ati on.

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: -- that when a
petitioner or a person engages in political discourse
with the governnent, that they -- when they choose to do
it, because the governnent is not conpelling themto
wite to it; it’s not conpelling themto sign the
referendum [It's just --

MR. BOPP: And they’'re not conpelling
Ms. Mcintyre to distribute her brochure, either. But
this Court held that --

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: But it's -- but
Ms. Mcintyre wasn't asking the governnment to engage its

process in her favor. She was asking for politica

18

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

reform but she wasn't asking to engage the governnent
process on her behal f.

MR. BOPP: Well, the governnent, you know,
has a | ot of options. For instance, they don't have to
conduct elections for the election of judge. But if
they opt to do that and provide that procedure, well,
then, the First Anendnent applies to the politica
speech.

JUSTICE ALITO Well, to follow up on
Justice Sotomayor's question, do you think an agency
could say, if you want to conment on proposed -- on a
proposed rule, you have to disclose to us your nane and
your address and your tel ephone nunber and your
political affiliation, and all sorts of -- your marital
status and your incone |evel and all sorts of other
denogr aphi ¢ i nformation?

MR, BOPP. And your enployer, as in this
case here.

JUSTICE ALITO Could they do that?

MR. BOPP: No -- no, because there is no
sufficient governnental interest that would justify it.

JUSTI CE SCALI A: Not even just your name, SO
they can check that this thing isn't phony and that al
the nanes on it aren't -- aren't nmade up by one person?

MR. BOPP: They, of course, can -- can check

19

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

t hat .

JUSTI CE SCALIA: O course, they can. So
they can get your nane, right?

MR. BOPP. Yes, they can get your nane --

JUSTI CE SCALI A: Ckay.

MR, BOPP. -- and we’'re not objecting to
filing of a petition.

JUSTI CE SCALIA: But you' re objecting to
the public being able to check whether the agency is
i ndeed finding out whether this is a genuine petition or
not, correct?

MR. BOPP:. No. No, I'mnot objecting to
t hat .

JUSTI CE SCALIA: Real | y?

MR, BOPP. They have procedures to check and
verify these signatures that do not involve public
di scl osure.

JUSTICE SCALIA: D dn't you have sone
options, too? Have you started a referendumto repea
the -- the California |law that requires discl osure?

MR. BOPP. California |law does not require
di scl osure of the petitions, and that has been uphel d by
the courts of California. And you can verify these
si gnat ures.

JUSTI CE SCALI A: | don't under st and. I

20

Alderson Reporting Company



Official - Subject to Final Review

t hought that’s what you' re challenging. The --

MR BOPP: Well, but you asked about

California --
JUSTICE SCALIA: |I'msorry. |'msorry.
MR BOPP. ~-- if | heard your question.
JUSTI CE SCALIA: Washington. | got the wong State.

MR BOPP. (kay. It --

JUSTI CE BREYER: Can you go back --

JUSTI CE SCALI A: The peopl e of
Washi ngton -- the peopl e Washi ngton evidently think that
this is not too nuch of an inposition upon people's
courage, to -- to stand up and sign sonething and be
willing to stand behind it.

MR BOPP: |In a sense --

JUSTI CE SCALIA: Now, if you don't like

that, | can see doing it another way. But -- but the
peopl e of WAshi ngton have chosen to do it this -- this
way.

MR BOPP: Actually, for --

JUSTI CE SCALIA: And you're saying that the
First Amendnent absolutely forbids that.

MR. BOPP: Actually, for a century, they
chose not to do this. It wasn't until 2006 --

JUSTI CE SCALIA: That's fine. Proving ny

poi nt .

21

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

MR, BOPP:. They did not publicly disclose
the petitions for a century.

JUSTI CE SCALIA: It mght have been a good
| dea.

VMR, BOPP:. Well --

CH EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: | suppose the -- a
majority of the voters in WAshi ngton decided that, and
one of the purposes of the First Amendnent is to protect
m norities.

MR. BOPP: Well, only in the nost genera
sense. They adopted a Public Records Act. They didn't
adopt a law that specifically required the disclosure of
these petitions. But in a general sense, they did.

JUSTICE G NSBURG M. Bopp, this is not a
peculiar thing to the State of Washington; that's
correct, isn't it? Aren't there about 20-odd States
that require disclosure of the nanes of signers to
initiatives, referenda?

MR. BOPP: That is true. Sone -- sone in
their initiative and referendum statute, because they
actually provide sone public input on verification where
Washi ngt on does not; others under their Public Records
Act. Sone do not, such as California.

JUSTICE G NSBURG SO -- but what you're

saying with respect to Washi ngton would go for nost of

22

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

those other States that have -- that have public
di scl osure of initiative and referendum petitions.

MR. BOPP. Well, one -- one thing we say is
di fferent between Washi ngton and these other States is
t hat Washi ngton provides no way for the public, even if
they get access to the petitions, to participate in the
verification process.

The only thing the public can do is have --
observe -- a limted nunber of observers. These
observers are prohibited from--

JUSTICE G NSBURG | thought that there were
I nstances where the State official m ssed sonething and
a nenber of the public who had access to the list of
signers said: Wit a mnute; | know so-and-so was ny
nei ghbor who died 5 years ago.

MR. BOPP: That's not allowed in the State
of Washington. The instructions fromthe Secretary of
State is while you can have observers to observe the

process, the people --

JUSTICE G NSBURG But you nean if -- that was

over. It passed the screen of the Secretary of State.
It's disclosed to the public. |If soneone then said

you' ve got a lot of dead souls on these lists, the State
woul d do not hi ng about it?

MR. BOPP. There is absolutely no procedure

23

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

under Washi ngton statute to do anything with that
I nf ormati on.

JUSTICE G NSBURG Well, we'll ask --
we' |l ask the --

MR. BOPP:  Not hi ng.

JUSTICE G NSBURG W'l ask the Attorney
General of Washi ngton.

MR. BOPP: Yes.

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: Weren't two of the
Petitioners here -- weren't two of the Petitioners here
seeking the list so that they could go over the
certification process the State had done to ensure that
they had certified all the right people, et cetera?

MR BOPP: Well, one of -- one of the
I ntervenors sought an exception fromthe -- fromthe
I njunction, which we did not object to, that -- that
they woul d have access to the list. But under
confidentiality and protective order --

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: |'mnot going to the
privacy questions. You responded to Justice G nsburg by
saying that there was no way to challenge the State's
process of validation, and that -- | don't think that's
correct.

MR, BOPP. Wth all respect, | didn't say

t hat .

24

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: (nh.

MR. BOPP: What | -- what | said is there’'s
no role for the public in verifying signatures. You can
ask for judicial review --

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: That's assum ng the
answer, neaning if they don't have the right to access,
they can't. But, legally, they can challenge it if they
find on the petitions that things were erroneously
counted by the State. They can go into court and prove
t hat .

MR. BOPP. The only thing that they could do
I's request that the court does its own count. |In other
words, there's judicial review available. But the
public has no role in the verification, but they can
trigger judicial review And then the court conducts
Its own count.

In other words, this is not an adversary
process in which people conme in and present evidence
of -- of people's -- of invalid signatures.

JUSTI CE G NSBURG  Wihy woul d you invol ve the
court? |If the State's -- the executive representative
of the State says: Oh, we missed that. Now we're going
to have to deal wwth it. W don't need any court to
order us to do it.

MR BOPP: Well, the observers can observe

25

Alderson Reporting Company



o o0 b~ WD

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

the process, and if they feel --
JUSTI CE G NSBURG No, this is after the
observers. This is --

MR BOPP: Well, but --

JUSTI CE G NSBURG W’ re tal king about a nenber of

the public noticing that there are people on the |ist
who shoul dn't be there.

MR. BOPP: Well, the -- the observer --
under the Washi ngton procedure, observers can observe
the process, and if they feel, or if anyone feels,
that there has been an inadequate job in -- in
verification, then they can ask for judicial review
And then the court conducts the --

JUSTI CE G NSBURG Wiy woul d they ask for
judicial reviewinstead of going first to the State's
Attorney General and saying, |ook, you -- your people
mssed it?

MR BOPP. Well, there's no procedure for
t hat .

JUSTI CE G NSBURG Wy involve the court?

MR. BOPP: That's not -- there’s no
procedure for that. You know, if they wanted to involve
the public -- and that's the difference, | said, between
this procedure and ot her procedures. They' re claimng

the need for public disclosure so the public can be

26

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

involved in verification. Well, there’'s no

procedure --

JUSTI CE STEVENS: Isn't there another --

VMR BOPP: -- to be involved in verification.

JUSTI CE STEVENS: Isn't there anot her

possi bl e public interest? Wuld it be a legitimte public

interest to say I'd |ike to know who signed the

petition because | would like to try to persuade them

that their views should be nodified?

Is there a public interest in encouraging

debate on the underlying issue?

MR, BOPP. Well, it's possible,

but we think

this information is marginal. |In other words, the --

it's much nore inportant --

JUSTI CE STEVENS: Well, it does

Identify

peopl e who have a -- a particular point of view on a

public issue. And if you had the other point of view,

don't you have an interest in finding out who you'd

like to convince to change their m nds?

MR BOPP: Well, we -- we think

it's a --

very marginal interest. The Ninth Crcuit recently

ruled that if you give a snmall contribution to an

initiative, there's not -- | nmean, nobody cares.

should it be publicly disclosed when it's so marginal ?

JUSTI CE SCALI A: \What about just

27

Alderson Reporting Company

-- just

a

So why



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

what about just wanting to know their nanmes so you can
criticize then?

(Laughter.)

VMR, BOPP:. Well --

JUSTICE SCALIA: Is -- is that such a bad
thing in a denocracy?

MR BOPP: Well, what is bad is not the
criticism it's the public -- it's the governnent
requiring you to disclose your identity and beliefs.

JUSTI CE SCALIA: But part of the reason is
SO you can be out there and be responsible for the

posi tions you' ve taken.

MR, BOPP. Well, then why don't they require

bot h si des?

JUSTI CE SCALIA: So that people -- people
can criticize you for the position you have taken.

MR. BOPP: Then why don't they require both
sides if that was the purpose?

JUSTI CE SCALI A: Wat do you nean, "both

sides"? The other side hasn't signed anything. Wen they

sign sonething --
(Laughter.)
MR BOPP: Well, but the other side --
JUSTI CE SCALI A: Wen they sign sonething,

they' Il be out there for public criticismas well.

28

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

MR. BOPP: Ckay. But this is a one-way
street.

JUSTI CE SCALIA: Oh, this is such a
touchy-feely, oh, so sensitive about -- about any --

(Laughter.)

JUSTI CE SCALI A:  You know, you can't run a
denocracy this way, with everybody being afraid of
having his political positions known.

MR. BOPP. |'msorry, Justice Scalia, but
t he canpai gn manager of this initiative had his famly
sleep in his living room because of the threats --

JUSTICE G NSBURG Well, then that's --

JUSTI CE SCALIA:  Well, that's bad. The
threats shoul d be noved agai nst vigorously --

MR BOPP: And -- and --

JUSTI CE SCALIA: -- but just because there
can be crimnal activity doesn't nmean that you --
you have to elimnate a procedure that is
ot herwi se perfectly reasonable.

MR, BOPP. But all we’'re asking for is a
First Amendnent analysis of the conpelled disclosure of
the identity of these people and whether or not these
Interests are sufficient.

Could I reserve the balance of ny tine?

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Thank you, M. Bopp.

29

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

General MKenna.

ORAL ARGUMENT OF GENERAL ROBERT M M:KENNA
ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENTS

MR. McKENNA: M. Chief Justice, and may
it please the Court:

I’d like to begin with the question of
how the public can bring to the attention of the
governnent that errors and fraud have been di scovered.

First of all, it's inportant to understand
that the petitions do not becone public records after
the verification process but, in fact, are nade avail able
as public records before the verification process even
begi ns.

This is because the Secretary of State's
first step after receiving submtted petitions is to
take themto his archiving section and to have them
digitized. As soon as they're digitized, they're
avai |l abl e on di sks for anyone who requests them Then
the verification process begins.

During the verification process, it is
possi ble --

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: How nuch tine are we
tal ki ng about in those processes?

MR. McKENNA: The verification process,

Justi ce Sotomayor ?

30

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR:  Yes.

MR. McKENNA: The verification process
wi || depend on how many signatures have been
submtted --

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR: No, no, no. I|I'mtrying
to get the rel ationship between the di sks bei ng nade
avai |l abl e and the verification process.

So is there a tine for the public to | ook
t hrough the di sks before the people who are sent into
the roomare sent into the roonf

JUSTI CE G NSBURG. That's what you’ ve j ust
said --

MR. McKENNA:  Yes, they're --

JUSTICE G NSBURG -- that they're --
that they are imedi ately avail able on the di sk, and
so while the checking is going on by the Secretary,
the public has the list. |Is that what you ve just said?

MR. McKENNA: Yes, that's correct. For
exanple, in the case of Referendum 71, the proponents of
the referendum submtted the petition sheets on
Saturday, July 25, 2009, and on Tuesday, July 28, a
records request was already submtted. And so they
can obtain records --

CH EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Wbul d these

records --

31

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: Was that pursuant to the
Public Records Act that we’re tal king about --

MR, McKENNA:  Yes.

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: -- or was that part of the
initiative and referendum structure before the Public
Records Act was passed?

MR. McKENNA: Justice Kennedy, this is
part of the Public Records Act. This is as a result of
the Public Records Act that these petition sheets are
made avai |l abl e.

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Counsel --

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: So -- all right. So

this -- the public record -- pardon nme. The -- in
California, we call it an initiative and referendum
process -- existed and was in place before the Public

Records Act added this additional feature of disclosure?

MR. McKENNA: Yes, that's correct.

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: So there was a judgnent at
one tinme by the State of Washington that it didn't --
that it didn't need the public records disclosure?

MR. McKENNA:  Well, when the initiative
and referendum processes were created by public vote on
a constitutional anmendnment of 1912, there was no
Public Records Act at all. And the Public Records Act,

an Act of general applicability, was adopted by the

32

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

voters in 1973 as part of an initiative which also
enact ed conprehensive canpai gn finance reform

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Counsel, if the
State had a |l aw that you could disclose voters and for
whom t hey voted, would that inplicate First Amendnent
I nterests?

MR. McKENNA:  Yes, M. Chief Justice, we
would -- we do believe that First Amendnent interests
woul d be inplicated by revealing how people voted, and
we don't see a legitimate State interest in know ng how
peopl e voted, only in who voted.

JUSTI CE SCALIA: So the country was acting
unconstitutionally for a whole century before we adopted
the Australian secret ballot? Do you really think that?

MR. McKENNA:  No. No, Justice Scalia. | --

JUSTI CE SCALIA: That it was
unconstitutional --

MR. McKENNA: No, Justice Scali a.

JUSTI CE SCALIA: -- for a whole century
not to have a secret ballot?

MR. McKENNA:  No, Justice Scalia, |
didn't say that | thought that the secret ballot was
constitutionally required. | was asked by the Chief
Justice whether sonme First Anendnent interests would be

i mplicated. They probably woul d be.

33

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

CH EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: What woul d the First
Amendnent interests be?

MR. McKENNA:  Well, the First Amendnent
interest in how you vote?

CHl EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Yes.

MR. McKENNA:  You know, it m ght be
inplicated by a potential chill fromvoting, if you know
your vote is going to be reveal ed.

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Do you think having
your name revealed on a petition of this sort m ght have
a chilling effect on whether you sign it?

MR. McKENNA: M. Chief Justice, sone
chill may result, just as sone chill may result from
havi ng your canpai gn contributions disclosed or the
fact that you have registered to vote and provi ded your
name, address, your voting history is being disclosed.
So sone chill mght be -- mght result, but we do not
think that it is significant enough.

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: You don't think
revealing that you' re a voter has the sane chilling
effect as revealing how you voted, do you?

MR MKENNA:  No, | do not. | think how
you voted woul d have a much greater chilling effect than
the fact that you are registered to vote.

And -- and, of course, this Court has not

34

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

rul ed on whether the secret ballot is, you know, a
constitutional right. |If -- if it is, then is town hal
voting in New Engl and unconstitutional? |s the caucus
systemin lowa for presidential candi dates
unconstitutional ? The Court in this case does not
have --

JUSTICE ALITO -- in the |last questions --

CH EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Well, | thought you

told ne that the First Anendnent interests were inplicated

with respect to the secret ballot, that you couldn't
require people to reveal how they voted.

MR. McKENNA:  We don't -- we don't know
if this Court would rule that the vote could never be
reveal ed. W know that in sonme places, votes are done
in public. W know that before the |late 1800s, there
was no secret ballot. W just -- we don't know what the
constitutional ruling would be. But we -- we do know

that in this case, it's not necessary for the Court to

reach that -- that determ nation, because in this
case --

JUSTICE ALITO Well, 1'd like to know
how far you -- you are -- you want to go. You say in

your brief that the availability of the referendum
signature petitions allows WAshington voters to engage

i n discussion of referred neasures wth persons whose

35

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

acts secured the election and suspension of State |aw.

So would -- would it be consistent with the
First Amendnent to require anybody who signs a petition
to put down not just the person's nanme and address, but
al so tel ephone nunber, so that they could be engaged in
a conversation about what they had done?

MR. McKENNA: It -- it would depend on
the strength of the State interest in having the
t el ephone nunber. The State does not have an interest
in the tel ephone nunber on the petition form because
the State has -- only needs to know fromthe petition
formthe nane and the address in order to verify --

JUSTICE ALITO | thought that you were
saying that one of the interests that's served by this
is to all ow people who -- to allow Washington citizens
to discuss this matter with those who signed the
petition. So putting down the tel ephone nunber woul d
assi st themin doing that.

MR. McKENNA: It -- yes, it probably
woul d make it easier for people to contact.

JUSTICE ALITG So you would --

MR. McKENNA: But the policy --

JUSTI CE ALITOG  You woul d endorse that?
MR. McKENNA: That woul d be a policy

determ nation for the | egislature to nake,

36

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

Justice Alito.

JUSTICE ALITO No, |I'mnot asking the
policy question. |'m asking whether the First Anendnent
woul d permt that.

MR. McKENNA: | believe it could permt
that, yes, Justice Alito.

JUSTICE ALITO Now, one of your
Co- Respondents says that supplying this information
provi des insight whether support cones predom nantly
from menbers of particular political or religious
or gani zati ons.

Wuld it be consistent wth the First
Amendnent to require anybody who signs a petition to
list the person's religion?

MR. MKENNA:  No, | do not believe it
woul d, Justice Alito.

JUSTI CE BREYER  Suppose that in 1957 in
Little Rock, a group of Little Rock citizens had wanted
to put on the ballot a petition to require the schoo
board to reopen Central H gh School, which had been
cl osed because there was a sentinent in the comunity
that they didn't want integration. And it was pointed
out that if they signed this petition, there was a very
good chance that their businesses woul d be bonbed, that

they would certainly be boycotted, that their children

37

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

m ght be harassed.

Now, is there no First Anendnent right in
protecting those people? And if there is, how does it
differ fromyour case?

MR. McKENNA: Justice Breyer, that is
count 2. That is count 2 of the Petitioners'
conplaint. This Court ruled as recently as Citizens
United that such situations should be evaluated on a
case-by-case basis to eval uate the reasonabl e
probability of threats, harassnents, and reprisals. But

that --

JUSTI CE SCALIA: So you -- you would have no

objection to as an-applied challenge to disclosing the
names of individuals to a particular cause, where it is
denonstrated that the opponents of that cause are
violent and will do violence to the people who signed
the petition?

MR. McKENNA: Yes, Justice Scalia. That

woul d be the Socialist Wrkers Party case. This -- this

Court has ruled that, on a case-by-case basis, it is
possi bl e that sone infornmation otherw se disclosed --

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: What about a business
boycott ?

JUSTI CE SCALIA: So this is just a general

chal I enge to ever, ever disclosing the nanes of petition

38

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

si gners?

MR. McKENNA: O any type of petition
i ncl udi ng nom nating petitions --

JUSTI CE SCALI A: Right.

MR. McKENNA: -- initiative petitions,
and the rest.

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: What about a business
boycott? Suppose that were a -- a |likely outcone of
di scl osi ng the nane?

MR. McKENNA: Wl |, of course, boycotts
have been uphel d under the First Anmendnment in C aiborne
Har dware, and so if soneone wanted to boycott a business
because it turned out that the manager of the business
had been a supporter of a particular ballot nmeasure,
that woul d be all owabl e, of course, to that person
choosi ng to boycott.

CH EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Counsel, your answer
to Justice Breyer was that they can bring an as-applied
chal | enge. Now, that as-applied chall enge woul d be
smal |l confort unless the names were protected pending
the resolution of that chall enge, correct?

MR, McKENNA:  Yes.

CH EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: So you think a stay
shoul d be granted in this case to allow the Petitioners

to pursue an as-applied chall enge.

39

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

MR. McKENNA:  Yes, of course -- yes,
they could apply for another prelimnary injunction if
this Court upholds the court of appeals. They were able
to obtain that prelimnary injunction in this case,
which is why these petition fornms have not been rel eased
to date, except under a protective order by the court to
t he opponents.

JUSTI CE G NSBURG And that would --

CH EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Do you think that
the di scl osure of the nanes, pending the resolution of
their as-applied challenge, would subject themto
i ncidents of violence and intimdation?

MR. McKENNA: We -- there is no evidence
of that in the record. There's no evidence --

JUSTI CE G NSBURG Does -- is it --

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: There’s no
evidence -- there’s no evidence of episodes of violence
or intimdation?

MR. McKENNA: | nvol ving the
Ref erendum 71 signers? No. The evidence in the record
I s about people who were out circulating petitions,
peopl e who were out, you know, canpaigning for the
petitions, the canpai gn manager for the neasure. But
none of the evidence in the record speaks to petition

signers, and none of the evidence in the record speaks

40

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

to petition signers for other, simlar neasures which
were cited by the Petitioners.

JUSTICE G NSBURG Is that because nobody
got to count 2? And the district court -- this whole
case in the lower courts was on count 1 alone; wasn't
that so?

MR. McKENNA: Yes, that is -- yes, that
IS correct.

JUSTICE G NSBURG And count 2 is the one
that deals with the harassnent.

MR. McKENNA: That is true
Justice G nsburg. O course, in several other States,
Arkansas, Florida, and Massachusetts, which had simlar
nmeasures regarding gay civil rights or same-sex narriage
on the ballot -- in those three States, the petition
forms were obtained under public records, were put on
the Internet, and no evidence has been provided that's
in the record that anyone who signed any of those
petitions in those three States was subjected to
har assnment - -

JUSTICE ALITO Well, let's say sonebody is
thinking of circulating a petition on a sensitive
subj ect and fears that people may be di ssuaded from
si gni ng because they fear retaliation. At what point

could they bring this as-applied challenge?

41

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

Do they have to -- could they do it before
they even begin to circulate the petition, arguing that
if -- if these nanmes -- if people are not assured ahead
of time that their nanme and address is not going to be
revealed to the public on the Internet, they' re not
going to sign this?

MR. McKENNA: Justice Alito, it would be
possi bl e procedurally for themto bring the notion for
an i njunction even before collecting the signatures --

JUSTICE ALITO  And how woul d they --

MR. McKENNA: -- if they had sufficient
evi dence.

JUSTICE ALITO How would they prove that
there’s -- that there’s a -- a threat, a sufficient

threat of harassnment in that particular case, before the
petition is even signed?

MR. McKENNA: | believe that the
sponsors of the measure would bring to the court
evidence, if they have any, of -- because of the
controversial nature of that particular neasure, that is
based on what's happened to sone of the people who were
pl anning to put the neasure on the ballot.

JUSTI CE SCALIA: But -- but you -- you’ve
rejected that here. You ve said there’s no evidence here

that any of the petition -- petition signers were

42

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

subj ected to any harassnent.

MR. MKENNA: Right.

JUSTI CE SCALIA: O course there isn't,
because the nanmes haven't gotten out yet. How could you
possi bly denonstrate before the nanes get out that
petition signers are going to be subjected to
har assnment ?

MR. McKENNA: One could | ook to --

JUSTI CE SCALIA: O otherw se, don't insist
upon evi dence that these very petition signers wll be
har assed.

MR. McKENNA: | inmagine, Justice Scalia,
that the individuals noving for that prelimnary
i njunction would do what the Petitioners have done in
this case. They would cite to an exanple from anot her
State involving a conparabl e neasure.

JUSTI CE SCALI A:  And you think that woul d be
an acceptabl e type of evidence?

MR. McKENNA: They could bring it into the
court. |I'"mnot saying the court would accept it,
because | don't know --

JUSTICE SCALIA: Well, if you don't think
it's acceptable, then -- then -- then you' re not naking
an argunent.

MR. McKENNA: Justice Scalia, | didn't

43

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

say it couldn't be acceptable. I'msaying this is a
hypot hetical, so I don't know what the evidence woul d
| ook like in the hypothetical exanple.

JUSTICE ALITO Wll, the -- the
hypot hetical is that before this petition is circul ated,
the supporters cane into court, and they said: Look what
has happened in California with -- with Proposition 8.
Don't disclose -- enter an order prohibiting the public
di scl osure of the nanmes and addresses here.

Wul d that be sufficient?

MR. McKENNA:  Justice Alito, | think

that the evidence would have to be very strong. It
woul d have to rise above criticism | think it would
have to rise to the | evel of threatened viol ence. It

woul d have to rise to the |level of the Socialist Wrkers
Party case, for exanple, or the NAACP case.

| think the standard woul d be very high.

But it would be up to the trial judge to deci de whet her
or not the evidence was sufficient to issue the
prelimnary injunction.

JUSTICE G NSBURG Is it -- the State has
had this procedure now for sone tinme, and there have
been controversial ballot initiatives. |[|s there any
history in the State of Washington that signers have

been subject to harassnent?

44

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

MR. McKENNA: There has not,

Justice G nsburg, and that's even though a half a dozen
initiatives on a variety of topics have been rel eased.
Anot her half dozen are pendi ng.

CH EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: What -- what's the
nost sensitive simlar petition for a referendunf

MR. McKENNA: There has been no neasure
on donestic partner benefits or sane-sex marriage in
Washi ngton State --

CH EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: No, but what’'s the --

MR. McKENNA: -- but there are other --

CH EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Wiat’'s -- what's
the other one that's going to get people -- that's the
nost controversial public issue?

MR. McKENNA:  Justice --

JUSTI CE SOTOVAYOR:  Proposition 87

MR. McKENNA: Wl | --

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: No, |'mtalking
about i n Washi ngton, counsel.

MR. McKENNA: | n Washi ngton State.

M. Chief Justice, we have had neasures on assisted
sui cide, for exanple, which was very controversial,

and -- and there’s no evidence involving that set of
petitions.

CH EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Was the referendum

45

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

in favor or opposed to assisted suicide?

MR. McKENNA: It was -- well, the
ref erendum chal | enges the assisted suicide law. So if
you vote for the referendum you vote to uphold the
| egi sl ature's adoption of that |aw, which -- which
al | owed assi sted suici de.

So there have been controversial neasures.

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: This case will likely be
controlled by our First Anendnent precedents, because
that's the nost fully devel oped.

Did you ook at the Petition Clause at all?
In the early days of the republic, the petitions were
the way in which you communi cated with your |egislator.

MR, McKENNA:  Yes.

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: And | tried to look it up.
| have a recollection, but I'mnot sure, that those
petitions were sonetines put in the Congressiona
Record. But did you look at the history of the Petition
d ause?

MR. McKENNA: Justice Kennedy, we have
consi dered the history of the Petition O ause, and we
see a basic difference between the kinds of petitions
under the Petition C ause and the petitions at issue
here because, essentially, petitioning the governnent

under the Petition C ause is asking the governnent to do

46

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

sonmething. You re petitioning them Please do
sonet hi ng.

The petitions for a referendum or an
initiative are telling the governnent to do sonet hi ng.
The petition formsays that |, the signer, amdirecting
the Secretary of State to conduct an election. And by
subm tting these petitions in a referendum | am
suspendi ng the | aw which the | egislature has already
approved until the election has taken pl ace.

Tell versus ask. | think that's a pretty
big -- a significant difference.

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: But, of course, that can
cut the other way, too, because then it's nore like a
vote. And there -- there is strong interest in keeping
the -- the vote private.

MR. McKENNA:  And, Justice Kennedy, I'd
like to speak to that question, because severa
Justices asked: Well, what can we tell fromwhat, you
know, sonmeone who signed? Do we know how they’re going
to vote.

| -- | agree that nany people signhing a
petition are going to vote in favor of -- in the case of
an initiative, in favor of the lawthe initiative would
put on the ballot. But also we know fromthe socia

science research, which is cited, for exanple, in the

47

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

Di rect Denocracy Schol ars green brief, that nmany people
sign sinply because they believe it's inportant for

the -- for the public to have an opportunity to vote.

And, of course, as the Petitioners have acknow edged and
we al so point out, sone people vote just to get around the
circulator and get into the store.

CH EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Wiat percentage --
what percentage of the people who signed this petition
to put this Iaw on the referendum do you think signed it
because they think these sort of things should be
generally put to a public vote as opposed to because
t hey opposed the | aw?

MR. McKENNA: The percentage of people
who believe sinply that there should be a vote held has
not been quantified by the research, except that severa
scholars indicate that it is significant. So, whether
it's 20 percent or 40 percent, |I -- | really can't say
wthin a certain --

CH EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: You think as nuch as
20 percent of the people who signed this petition are
actually in favor of the lawthat it's ained to repeal ?

MR. McKENNA: It is possible. But it's
al so possi bl e sone of those 20 percent don't have an
opinion on the law, M. Chief Justice. They sinply

think that there should be a vote held, and they’|

48

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

make their mnd up later on.

There are plenty of people who aren't aware
when certain laws are -- are adopted that are subjected
to a referendum and they nay not have decided at all
In fact, one of the reasons they nmay sign the petition
is to say: Well, I"'mnot sure how |I'mgoing to vote,
but, you know, |I think a public vote would be a good
idea. So, I'mgoing to let it go forward to be on the
ballot, and |I'1l deci de.

JUSTICE ALITG Can | ask you this question?
It seens to me your -- the strongest State interest here
Is detecting fraud. And you nentioned that the records
are digitized. And maybe you can correct mny inpression
of this, but it seens to ne that if the records are
digitized, there are very sinple ways of detecting fraud
that would not require the disclosure of the list to the
public.

I f sonmebody wants to see whether his or her
name has been fraudulently put on the list, wouldn't it
be very sinple to set up a Wb site where the person
could put inalittle bit of identifying information and
see whether that person's nane is on the list? And if
the -- the purpose is to see whether a particul ar person
lives at a particul ar address, couldn't you just

cross-reference by neans of a conputer programthe

49

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

information on the referendumwith the -- with the

voting lists?

So if you've got John Jones who lives at 10

Main Street, you see whether there really is a

regi stered voter John Jones who lives at 10 Main Street?

Wy does t

his all have to be put out on the Internet?

MR. McKENNA: Justice Alito, the -- just

to be clear, you are right. They do use conputer --

conput ers because when -- in the verification process,
the Secretary of State’'s staff, with the observers | ooking
over their shoulder, wll |look at the petition and | ook
up that voter in an -- in an electronic voter
regi stration dat abase.

This is exactly why the information is so
useful to the public as well. They have access to

el ectronic online voter registration history as well,

and they can al so check.

In -- in Massachusetts, under their public

records law in 2006, petition forns obtai ned by public

records requests were put online, and over 2,000 peopl e,

as has been docunmented in the Lanmbda am cus bri ef,

di scovered that they -- their nanmes are on petitions

t hat they

had been,

claimed did not sign, and discovered that they
I n sone cases, m sl ed.

JUSTICE ALITG WIll, what's the answer to

50

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

nmy question? Couldn't you -- couldn't this be done very

simply? If I want to see whet her sonebody has

fraudul ently signed ny nane, very quickly go to a

Wb site, wouldn't be expensive to set up, put in your

voter | D nunber, and see whether -- and your nane,
see whether you're on the -- on the --

MR, McKENNA:  Yes.

JUSTICE ALITO -- whether you --
sonebody signed your nane to the petition?

MR. McKENNA: Yes, Justice Alito,

that -- that could be done. In our State and the

other States that's done when sonebody requests the public

records and chooses themto put online. The State

doesn't -- does not put the petition forns online

and

itself, although, you know, other information is put

online by the State.

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: Do -- do we take this case

on the assunption -- do you nmake the contention before

us that the Secretary of State and those who assi st

are not capabl e of determ ning whether the petition

signatures are valid?
MR. McKENNA: No, we are not taking

that position, Justice Kennedy. O course --

JUSTI CE KENNEDY: | nean wi thout public

di scl osure?

51

Alderson Reporting Company

It



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

MR. McKENNA:  What we know,
Justice Kennedy, is that in dozens of States around
the -- around the country, as recently as 2009 in
Maryl and, 2006 in Massachusetts, and so on, it was
the -- it was the public who requested ballot petitions
by public records request who found significant fraud
and error. This isn't just about fraud -- fraud is very
inportant -- it's also about finding plain old m stakes
which the State, Secretary of State, or auditor has
m ssed.

That -- that does happen with regularity in
this country, and we cite cases in our brief where error
is not fraud, but errors in Washington State have been
di scovered by people who | ook at these public records.
And - -

JUSTI CE SCALI A: Sonetines the public nmay
not trust the Secretary of State.

MR. McKENNA:  Yes, sir. Justice Scalia,
we agr ee.

JUSTICE SCALIA: It -- it my be an issue in
whi ch his adm nistration has taken a particularly firm
stand, and the public nmay not trust the job that the
Secretary of State does.

MR. McKENNA: That goes to the heart to

the Public Records Act, Justice Scalia: Trust but

52

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

verify. The people did not |eave to the State the idea
that, well, we’'ll let you know what you need to know.

The people want a --

JUSTI CE SCALI A:  Trust but verify -- | like
t hat .

(Laughter.)

JUSTI CE G NSBURG.  You di d say sonething
about this category of speech. You said, well, this is
in the category that -- it's like OBrien. 1t has speech

el enents and non-speech elenents. And | was trying to
figure out which -- what is it in the signature that
speaks and what is it in the signature that doesn't
speak?

MR. McKENNA: The speech el enent coul d
be construed in the fact that sonmeone has chosen to sign
a petition which we know neans they want sonething to be
put on the ballot. So, they favor having it on the
ballot. That -- that nuch we know.

But we al so | ooked to Burdick, of course,
because in this -- in -- in the Burdick decision this
Court held that wite-in voting could be prohibited by
the State of Hawaii. That was upheld by the court of
appeals and this Court. And this Court found that
witing in a candidate's name was not even expressive

conduct .

53

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

So we | ook to the Burdick |evel of
I nternmedi ate scrutiny, to the OBrien |evel of
I nternmedi ate scrutiny for the test.
Justice G nsburg, the other point | wanted

to bring up is sonething about Buckley Il, which --

JUSTICE ALITG Wll, what is the -- to finish

your answer to Justice G nsburg's question, what is the
non- speech conponent of signing a petition?

MR. McKENNA: The non-speech conponent
i's suspension of law in the case of a referendum or the
| egi slative effect. W believe this is a |egislative

act fundanentally. In --

JUSTICE ALITO And what's the State's interest

in regul ating the non-speech conponent? Wen you --
when you tal k about the vote cast by an el ected
representative, of course, there's a strong interest in
knowi ng how an el ected representative voted, because the
representative is answerable to the voters. But
sonebody who signs a petition isn't answerable to
anybody -- any other citizen. So what’s your interest?
MR. McKENNA: The interest, Justice
Alito, is knowng, first of all, that there were a
sufficient nunber of signatures submtted to qualify the
measure for the ballot.

JUSTI CE ALI TGO It’s the fraud interest?

54

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

MR. McKENNA:  That's the fraud interest.

And, secondly, there is a valid informationa
interest in knowng who is it exactly who's calling for
this election and suspending the --

JUSTICE ALITO Well, but how far does that
go? Wien | asked whether you could -- you want to know
the religion of the people who signed, no, you can't do
that. How nmuch nore denographic information could be
-- could be -- does the -- does the State of
Washi ngt on have an interest in making publicly avail able
about the people who support this el ection?

Let's say it's -- it's a referendum about
immgration. Does the State of WAshi ngton have an
interest in providing information to sonebody who says
| want to know how many people wi th Hi spanic nanes
signed this, or how nany people with Asian nanes signed
this? 1Is that -- that what you want to facilitate?

MR. McKENNA: No, Justice Alito, we
don't need to know that. W need to know whet her there
were a sufficient nunber of registered voters who
signed -- we need to know whet her they signed nore than
once. W need to know they are registered in Washi ngton
St at e.

I nformational interest | think that you could

-- the information you could collect to satisfy

55

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

i nformati onal interest mght include other information
that’s in the voter registration records. You m ght
want to know - -

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: | thought one of the
reasons you wanted to do this was so people woul d have
i nformation that would allow themto participate in the
civic process, and there are people who -- mght think
it makes a difference whether a referendum was requested
by -- primarily by nenbers of a particular ethnic group
or not. So isn't -- doesn't -- | thought your brief
woul d say the State has an interest in that type of
di scl osure.

MR. McKENNA: | don't see what the valid
State interest would be of knowing the ethnicity of the

person. | mean, of course, anyone could | ook at the

petition ballot forns and, | suppose, divine sonething about

the ethnicity based on the |ast nanme, but the State's
I nterest doesn't go -- go to that. That we -- we
don't believe we need to know that. W believe we need
to know what is requested -- required on the -- on the
petition form

JUSTICE ALITO Then | don't understand what
information is being -- what information you think you' re
providing to the public. Qutside of the fraud area,

if I see that John Jones from Seattle signed this

56

Alderson Reporting Company



o o0 b~ WD

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

petition, that tells me absol utely nothing.
MR. McKENNA: Wl |, Justice Alito, it
mght -- if you know John Jones, that would tell you
sonmet hing. Nunmber two, we know fromthe -- we know from
the, you know, Direct Denocracy Scholars green brief
that internediaries and especially the press and
soneti mes soci al science researchers and others will --
will look at the nanes, and they’' || be able to tell,
for exanple, that a | arge nunber of enployees at one
conmpany signed a neasure; nmaybe it's a measure that would cut
a tax break for a particular industry. O perhaps nenbers
of a union, in |arge nunbers, have signed. They have been --
CH EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: How can they --
MR, McKENNA: -- able to provide
that information
CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: How can they find that out
with just the nane and address, that a | arge nunber of people
froma conpany signed it?
MR, McKENNA: Wl | --
CH EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: You don't have to
put on who you work for, do you?
MR. McKENNA:  No, you do not. I'm
saying intermediaries mght discover this, for exanple,
by taking a close | ook at who's paying for the

signature gathering. |If it's paid signature gathering,

57

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

they m ght be aware of prom nent sponsors. |In fact,
the -- the inportance of knowi ng who the sponsors is, is
denonstrated --

CHI EF JUSTICE ROBERTS: I'msorry. I'mstil
on the conpanies. How -- how does know ng who the
sponsors are tell you how nmany people froma particul ar
conpany signed the petition?

MR- McKENNA:  Well, a voter who -- who
wor ks at that same conpany or does business with that
sanme conpany m ght know that, gosh, | know these
enpl oyees, and they've -- they have all signed this

petition. The press mght be able to do the research to

find that out. Internmediaries do play an inportant role.
The last point, if I may, | wanted to nmake

about -- about Buckley Il is that the Petitioners have

stressed that Buckley Il struck down the requirenent to wear

the nane badge. But in that sanme decision this Court
uphel d the requirenent by Col orado that affidavits
signed by the petition circulators, including the
petition circulator's nane and address, can be discl osed
as public records.

And the Court ruled that -- found that and
conpared it favorably to the badge requirenment because
the disclosures of public record occurred after the heat

of the nmoment, after the nonent of interactive discussion.

58

Alderson Reporting Company



o 0o~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

It happened later on. And we believe, of all the Court's
rulings, that -- that approval of the disclosure requirenent
of the -- of the affidavit, in contrast to the badges, is the
nmost simlar to requiring after the fact or all ow ng
after the fact for petitions to be disclosed under the
Publ i ¢ Records Act.

JUSTICE ALITO  You know, if sonebody called
your office and said |I'd like the -- the hone
address of all the attorneys who work in the Attorney
Ceneral’s Ofice because we want to -- we want to go to
t heir hones and have unconfortabl e conversations with
t hem - -

(Laughter.)

JUSTICE ALITO -- which is what has been
al l eged here, would you rel ease that information?

MR McKENNA: W woul d not, Justice
Alito. W would not release it because they can cone to
the office and have unconfortabl e conversations with
t hem - -

(Laughter.)

MR. McKENNA:  -- which | can personally
attest happens with sone regularity.

(Laughter.)

JUSTICE SCALIA: Isn't that information, at

| east the nanes of those people -- isn't it probably

59

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

public informtion anyway?

MR. McKENNA:  Yes, it is,
Justice Scali a.

JUSTI CE SCALIA: Can it be obtained under
the Freedom of Information Act in this case?

MR. McKENNA:  Yes, it can. Their nanes,
their office locations, their office phone nunbers,
their office e-mails is all a matter of public record in
our State.

Thank you very nuch.

CH EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Thank you, Cenera
McKenna.

M . Bopp, you have 2 m nutes remaining.

REBUTTAL ARGUMENT OF JAMES BOPP, JR ,
ON BEHALF OF THE PETI Tl ONERS

MR. BOPP: Thank you. First a clarification
of what we sought in the prelimnary injunction. W
were -- we sought to base our prelimnary injunction on
both count 1 and count 2. O course, the district
court and the Ninth Crcuit did not reach -- in either
case -- reach count 2.

Secondly, with respect to whether or not
there’s any conduct here, | don't think signing a
witten statenent is conduct. And, of course, by signing

the statenent, the person is adopting the statenent on

60

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

the petition, one of which involves their preference on

the referendum and the second is the -- the request

that the matter goes on the ballot. And, of course, it has

no |l egal effect unless 122,000 nake the sane politica
st at enent .

Third, evidence of harassnment cones in,
as in Ctizens United, because the weight of the
interest that is required depends upon the burden of the
First Amendnent -- to the First Anendnent speech
i nvol ved; and this Court specifically referred in
Citizens United to the lack of evidence of harassnent of
the donors that m ght occur if they were discl osed
through the reports which Citizens United uphel d.

Here we do have evidence of harassnent, and
we believe that that requires a greater burden in the
First Amendnent analysis --

JUSTINE G NSBURG But that's out of the
case up till now. That's count 2. You put it in your
pl eadi ng, but it wasn't reached by the court.

MR. BOPP: Actually not. Many is the case --

JUSTI CE G NSBURG. So everybody agrees
that that's still in the case

MR. BOPP: Yes, but it is relevant to count
1. Bates, for instance, |ooked to the evidence of

harassnment in protecting the nenbership list of the

61

Alderson Reporting Company



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Official - Subject to Final Review

NAACP from di scl osure.

JUSTICE G NSBURG  The court did not rule on
whet her there was a risk of harassnent here.

MR. BOPP: Well, that --

JUSTICE G NSBURG. It dealt only with count 1.

MR BOPP: That is -- that is true, Your Honor.
There are -- there were several First Anendnent clains
made -- made under count 1, and this decision was --
was based on other clains.

| see ny tinme is up. Thank you.

CHI EF JUSTI CE ROBERTS: Thank you, M. Bopp.

The case is submtted.

(Whereupon, at 11:08 a.m, the case in the

above-entitled matter was submtted.)

62

Alderson Reporting Company



Official - Subject to Final Review

Page 63
A affidavit 13:5 18:8 19:7 60:14 available10:12
able20:9 40:3 59:3 21:2122:8 Arkansas41:13 25:13 30:11,18
57:8,1458:12 | affidavits58:18 29:21 32:23 Asian 55:16 31:7,15 32:10
above-entitled affiliation 19:14 33:5,8,24 34:2 | aside4:21 6:16 55:10
1:12 62:14 affiliations4:25 34:335:936:3 | asked 9:18,19 avoid 15:14
absolutely 21:21 afraid 29:7 37:3,13 38:2 21:233:23 aware49:2 58:1
23:25 57:1 agency 13:6 39:11 46:9 47:18 55:6 aml:14 3.2
accept 43:20 18:2,419:10 61:9,9,16 62:7 | asking10:2 62:13
acceptable 20:9 amicus50:21 12:18 18:24,25
431823 44:1 |ag023:15 amount 12:12 19:1 29:20 B
access23:6,13 |agree9:111:2 | analysis4:5,12 37:2,346:25 | back9:17 16:16
24:17 25:6 47:21 52:19 4:155:6,20 aspect 5:11 21:8
50:15 agrees61:21 7:13,16 9:23 | aspects4:18 bad 28:5,7 29:13
achieve12:5 ahead 7:5 42:3 18:8 29:21 assessing 8:2 badge13:2
acknowledge | @med48:21 61:16 16:24 58:17,23
15:16 16:3 AL 1:3,7 answer 7:6 25:6 | assist 36:18 badges59:3
acknowledged | Alito15:2216:5 | 39:17 50:25 51:19 balance 29:24
17:8 48:4 16:7 19:9,19 54:7 assisted 45:21 ballot 5:15 6:25
act 7:22 10:22 35.7,21 36:13 | answerable 46:1,3,6 7:2510:25
22:11,23 32:2 36:21,2337:1 54:18,19 associating 12:1013:17
32:6,80,1624 | 37:26,7,16 anybody 36:3 10:2311:10 15:20 16:21,23
32:240552:05 | 41:2142:7,10 | 37:1354:20 | association4:13 | 33:14,20.22
54:12 59:6 42:1344:4,11 | anyway 60:1 4:20 10:23 35:1,10,16
60:5 49:1050:7,25 | an-applied 16:22 17:24 37:1939:14
acting 33:12 51:8,1054:6 38:13 18:13 41:15 42:22
activity 11:15 54:13,22,25 appeals40:3 associations 44:2347:24
14:7 29:17 55:5,18 56:22 53:23 3:15 49:9 52:5
acts36:1 57:259:7,14 | APPEARAN... |assuming25:5 53:17,18 54:24
added 32:16 59:17 1:15 assumption 56:16 61:3
additional 32:16 | Alito's16:13 applicability 51:18 base60:18
address13:10 alleged 59:15 32:25 assured 42:3 based 42:21
19:13 34:16 allow 36:15,15 | application 7:22 | as-applied 39:18 | 96:1762:9
36:4,12 42:4 39:24 56:6 applied 7:24 39:19,25 40:11 | basic46:22
49:24 57:17 allowable39:15 | applies11:15 41:25 basis16:14 38:9
58:20 59:9 allowed 23:16 19:7 attention 15:10 38:20
addresses44:9 46:6 apply 7:13 40:2 30:7 Bat§61:24
administration | alowing59:4 appropriate4:5 | attest 59:22 begins30:13,19
52:21 allows35:24 approval 59:2 | Attorney 1:18 | behalf1:16,19
adopt 22:12 ambiguous approved 47:9 24:6 26:16 2:4,7,103:8
adopted 22:11 14:25 April 1:10 59:9 19:2 30:3
32:2533:13 amendment archiving30:16 | attorneys59:9 60:15
49:3 3:134:5,125:5 | area17:25 56:24 | auditor 52:9 belief 14:17
adopting 6:23 5:20 7:13,15 arguing42:2 Australian beliefs3:14 4:2
11:18 60:25 8:4,10 9:25 argument 1:13 33:14 4:1414:11
adoption 46:5 11:1412:13,23 | 2:2,5,83:4,7 | availability 289
adversary 25:17 | 14:617:18 30:243:24 35:23 believe5:4,19
33:837:5,15

Alderson Reporting Company




Official - Subject to Final Review

Page 64

42:17 48:2,14
54:11 56:19,19
59:161:15
benefit 6:20
benefits45:8
big13:847:11
bit 49:21
blocked 16:1
blue12:10
board 37:20
bombed 37:24
bond 8:7
Bopp 1:16 2:3,9
3:6,7,9,18,21
4:1,35:2,4,19
525642174
7:7,218:5,11
8:259:8,13,22
10:7,20,22
11:5,9,13,17
11:20,24 12:2
12:17,20 13:11
13:20,23 14:5
14:8,13,20
15:3,16,22
16:2,12 173
17:10,15,19
18:6,12,20
19:3,17,20,25
20:4,6,12,15
20:21 21:2,5,7
21:14,19,22
22:1,5,10,14
22:19 23:3,16
23:2524:5,8
24:14,24 25:2
25:11,25 26:4
26:8,18,21
27:4,12,20
28:4,7,13,17
28:2329:1,9
29:15,20,25
60:13,14,16
61:20,23 62:4
62:6,11
box 15:6

boycott 13:18,19
14:13 38:23
39:8,12,16

boycotted 37:25

boycotts39:10

break 57:11

Breyer 21:8
37:17 38:5
39:18

brief 10:11,12
10:14 14:1,15
15:11 35:23
48:1 50:21
52:12 56:10
575

bring 30:7 39:18
41:25 42:8,18
43:19 54.5

brochure18:21

Buckley 3:22
4:16 6:59:22
11:17,20 12:21
12:2513:12
17:4,89,11
54:558:15,16

burden 61:8,15

Burdick 53:19
53:2054:1

business 38:22
39:7,12,13
58:9

businesses13:18
37:24

button 13:8

C

C2131
Californial16:17
17:6 20:20,21
20:2321:3
22:2332:14
447
call 15:10 32:14
called 59:7
calling55:3
calls12:14
campaign 3:17

29:10 33:2
34:14 40:23
campaigning
40:22
candidate5:14
6:8,10
candidates5:22
5:256:4,7 354
candidate's5:18
53.24
capable51:20
cares27:23
case3:4 4:18
9:16 11:11,14
13:13,14 18:9
19:18 31:19
35:5,18,20
38:4,19 39:24
40:4 41:5
42:15 43:15
44:16,16 46:8
47:22 51:17
54:10 60:5,21
61:18,20,22
62:12,13
cases7:16,17,19
50:24 52:12
case-by-case
38:9,20
cast 54:15
category 53:8,9
caucus35:3
cause38:14,15
ceilling 8:21
central 15:21
37:20
century 12:8
21:22 22:2
33:13,19
certain 6:17
9:1212:4,12
48:18 49:3
certainly 5:5
13:4,10 15:19
3725
certification

24:12
certified 24:13
cetera4:25
24:13
challenge7:14
7:18,19,20
24:21 257
38:13,25 39:19
39:19,21,25
40:11 41:25
challenges46:3
challenging 7:21
7:2321:1
Chamber 16:21
chance37:24
change27:19
check 19:23,25
20:9,1550:17
checking 31:16
Chief 3:397:3,5
7:118:1,6,19
22:6 29:25
30:4 31:24
32:11 33:3,7
33:2334:1,5,9
34:12,19 35:8
39:17,23 40:9
40:16 45:5,10
45:12,18,21,25
48:7,19,24
56:457:13,16
57.2058:4
60:11 62:11
children 37:25
chill 34:7,13,13
34:17
chilling 34:11,20
34:23
choose18:16
chooses51:13
choosing 39:16
chose21:23
chosen 21:17
53:15
Circuit 17:4,10
27:21 60:20

circulate42:2
circulated 44:5
circulating
40:21 41:22
circulator 15:15
48:6
circulators17:5
58:19
circulator's
58:20
cite14:1 43:15
52:12
cited 41:2 47:25
citizen 54:20
citizens3:13
18:2 36:15
37:18 387
61:7,11,13
civic12:13 56:7
civil 41:14
Claiborne13:25
39:11
claim8:2
claimed 50:23
claiming 26:24
claims62:7,9
clarification
60:16
Clause46:11,19
46:21,23,25
clear 50:8
clipboard 12:22
close57:24
closed 37:21
collect 55:25
collecting42:9
collector 11:6
Colorado58:18
come25:18
59:17
comes37:9 61.6
comfort 39:20
comment 19:11
Commerce
16:22
committee 10:24

Alderson Reporting Company



Official - Subject to Final Review

Page 65
communicated | construed 53:15 | couple7:12 date40:6 10:323:4
46:13 contact 36:20 courage12:13 days46:12 digitized 30:17
community contention 21:12 dead 23:23 30:17 49:13,15
37:21 51:18 coursel5:17 deal 25:23 diminished 14:4
companies58:5 | contrast 59:3 17:6 19:25 dealing 9:6 Direct 48:157:5
company 57:10 | contribute6:8 20:2 34:25 deals41:10 directing47:5
57:18 58:7,9 contribution 39:10,1540:1 | dealt9:2262:5 | disclosel14:10
58:10 27:22 41:12 43.3 debate27:11 19:12 22:1
compar able contributions 47:12 48:4 debt 8:21,21 28:933:444.8
43:16 3:179:11 51:2353:19 decide8:114:19 | disclosed 13:10
compared 58:23 | 34:14 54:16 56:15 44:18 49:9 17:923:22
compelled 3:14 | contributor 9:19 | 60:19,24 61:3 | decided 22:7 2724 34:14,16
29:21 9:20 court 1:1,13 49:4 38:21 58:20
compelling contributors 3:10,21 4:4,15 | decision 15:8 59:561:12
18:17,18,20 8:15 6:512:25 13.7 17:2,4 53:20 disclosing 17:5
complaint 9:7 controlled 46:9 18:7,8,22 25:9 58:17 62:8 38:13,25 39:9
38:7 controversial 25:12,15,21,23 | dedicated 8:12 | disclosure3:14
complicated 42:20 44:23 26:13,20 30:5 | democracy 3:17,22 4:22
16:18 45:14,22 46:7 34:25 35:5,13 12:12 28:6 6:69:11 13:13
component 54:8 | conver sation 35:18 38:7,20 29:7 48:157:5 20:17,20,22
54:9,14 36:6 40:3,3,6 41:4 | demographic 22:12,17 23:2
comprehensive | conversations 42:18 43:20,20 | 19:16 55:8 26:25 29:21
33:2 59:11,18 44:6 53:21,22 | demonstrate 32:16,20 40:10
computer 8:13 | convince27:19 53:23,2358:17 | 435 44:9 49:16
49:25 50:8 correct 4:23 58:22 60:20 demonstrated 51:25 56:12
computers50:9 15:1217:12 61:10,19 62:2 38:1558:3 59:2 62:1
conduct 7:819:5| 20:1122:16 courts20:23 depend 31:3 disclosures
47:6 53:25 24:23 31:18 41:5 36:7 58:24
60:23,24 32:17 39:21 Court's59:1 depends61:8 discourse18:15
conducts25:15 41:8 49:13 Co-Responde... | described 13:12 | discover 57:23
26:13 correctly 13:11 37:8 describing 17:24 | discovered 30:8
confidentiality | counsel 7:3,11 createl7:22 detecting 49:12 50:22,23 52:14
24:18 17:22 32:11 created 4:9 18.9 49:15 discuss 36:16
Congressional 33:339:17 32:22 determination | discussion 15:15
46:17 45:19 criminal 29:17 35:19 36:25 35:25 58:25
considered count 9:6,9 criticism 3:25 determining disk 31:15
46:21 25:12,16 38:6 12:14 288,25 51:20 disks30:18 31:6
considering10:8 | 38:641:4,5,9 44:13 developed 46:10 | 31:9
consistent 36:2 60:19,19,21 criticize28:2,16 | died 23:15 dissuaded 41:23
37:12 61:18,2362:5 | crossreference | differ 9:18,19 distribute18:21
consists11:15 62:8 49:25 38:4 distribution 7:1
constitutional counted 25:9 crowd 8:23 difference5:11 | district 41:4
4:510:1 17:23 | counterpart cut47:1357:10 5:24 26:23 60:19
32:23 35:2,17 9:10 46:22 47:11 divine56:16
constitutionally | country 33:12 D 56:8 documented
10:133:23 52:3,12 D31 different 5:21 50:21
database50:13

Alderson Reporting Company



Official - Subject to Final Review

Page 66
Doel:334 engaged 36:5 executive25:21 7:13,15 8:4,10 22:10,13 24:7
doing 21:16 engages18:15 exercise12:15 9:15,23,23,24 26:16 30:1,2
36:18 England 35:3 existed 32:15 10:311:14 32:25 38:24
domestic45:8 ensure24:12 existence12:8 12:7,13,22 60:11
dominant 15:18 | enter 12:18 44:8 | expensive51:4 14:6 154 generally 4:9
donors61:12 episodes40:17 | explain 5:10,23 16:17 18:8 48:11
door 10:4 erroneously exposed 3:25 19:7 21:21 General’s59:10
dozen 45:2,4 25:8 expressive53:24 | 22:8 26:15 genuine20:10
dozens52:2 error 52:7,12 e-mails60:8 29:21 30:9,15 | Ginsburg9:5,9
duel2:2015:3 |errors30:8 33:5,8,24 34:1 9:1410:2,10
17:8 52:13 F 34:3 35:9 36:3 10:21 11:1,6
D.C1:9 especially57:6 | facial 7:14,18,20 | 37:31238:2 12:24 14:12,14
ESQ 1:16,18 2:3 | facilitate 55:17 39:11 46:9 14:21 15:10,17
E 2:6,9 fact 12:7,12 54:22 60:16 17:7 22:14,24
E2:1311 essentially 46:24 | 30:1134:1524 | 61:99,1662:7 | 23:11,2024:3
early 46:12 et 1:3,7 4:25 49:553:15 Florida41:13 24:6,20 25:20
easier 36:20 24:13 58:159:4,5 follow 19:9 26:2,5,14,20
effect 34:11,21 | ethnic56:9 facts13:12 forbids21:21 29:12 31:11,14
34:235411 | ethnicity56:14 | fail 7:19 form 36:10,12 40:8,15 41:3,9
61:4 56:17 fails7:20 47:556:21 41:12 44:21
either 7:16 129 | evaluate38:9 | fall 3:24 forms40:5 45:2 53:7 54:4
15:518:21 evaluated 38:8 | family 29:10 41:16 50:19 61:17,21 62:2
60:20 everybody 29:7 | far 35:22 55:5 51:14 56:16 62:5
elected 54:15,17 | 61:21 favor 16:15 forward 49:8 Ginsburg's54:7
electing 6:14 evidence17:15 18:2546:1 found 4:652:6 | give27:22
election 7:9 17:19 25:18 47:22,2348:21 | 53:2358:22 | given7:12,14
15:1419:5 40:13,14,17,17 | 5317 fraud 30:8 49:12 | go 7:5 16:16
36:147:6,9 40:20,24,25 | favorably58:23 | 49:1552:6,7,7 | 21:822:25
55:4,11 41:17 42:12,19 | fear 41:24 52:13 54:25 24:11 25:9
elections19:5 42:24 43:10,18 | fears41:23 55:1 56:24 35:22 49:8
electronic50:12 |  44:2,12,19 feature32:16 | fraudulently 51:355:6
50:16 45:2361:6,11 | feel 26:1,10 49:1951:3 56:18,18 59:10
element 53:14 61:14,24 feels26:10 freedom4:19 | goes52:24 61:3
elements4:15 | evidently 21:10 | field 12:19 60:5 going 7:19 8:9
53:10,10 exact 9:22 figure53:11 fully 46:10 8:22 9:17 10:5
eliminate29:18 | exactly50:14 | filing20:7 fundamentally 15:25 24:19
employed 4:15 55:3 filings13:5 54:12 25:22 26:15
employees 16:20 | example8:7 finance33:2 fundraising 31:16 34:8
57:958:11 31:1943:15 | find 25:857:16 10:16 11:2,7 42:4.6 43:6
employer 19:17 | 44:316 45:22 58:13 further 15:15 45:13 47:19,22
enacted 33:2 47:2557:9,23 | finding20:10 49:6,8
encourage8:16 | examples8:18 27:1852:8 G good 22:3 37:24
encouraging exception 4:9 fine21:24 G31l 49:7
2710 9:10,25 10:6,7 | finish 7:6 54.6 gathering57:25 | gosh 58:10
endor se 36:23 24:15 firm 52:21 57.25 gotten 43:4
engage 18:24 excited 8:9 first3:124:5,12 | gay41:14 gover nment
19:1 35:24 5:5,20 6:22 general 1:18

Alderson Reporting Company



Official - Subject to Final Review

Page 67
14:10 18:16,17 | high 37:2044:17 | 21:11 input 22:21 25:19
18:2419:1,3 highlighted 15:6 | impression insight 37:9 invalidate4:22
28:8 30:8 Hispanic55:15 49:13 insist 43:9 inviting 18:1
46:24,25 47:4 | history 34:16 inadequate instance5:6 6:8 | involve20:16
gover nmental 44:24 46:18,21 | 26:11 19:461:24 25:20 26:20,22
46572172 50:16 incidents40:12 | instances23:12 | involved 5:22
7:719:21 holding 16:15 include56:1 instructions 6:1,514:9,9
granted 39:24 home59:8 including 39:3 23:.17 27:1,461:10
greater 34:23 homes59:11 58:19 integration involves8:7
61:15 Honor 62:6 income 19:15 37:22 61:1
green48:157:5 | house8:23 Indianal:16 interactive involving 40:19
group4:119:3 | hundreds8:18 |[indicate7:15 58:25 43:16 45:23
11:1018:1 hypothetical 15:1348:16 interest 4:7 6:3 | in-your-face
37:18 56:9 6:17 44:2,35 |individual 4:11 7:2,814:3 13:8
individuals 17:1319:21 lowa35:4
H | 38:14 43:13 27:6,7,10,18 |isn't 17:1354:19
half 45:2,4 1D 51:5 industry 57:11 27:2133:10 |issue8:3,7,21
hall 35:2 idea22:449:8 | information6:9 | 34:436:8,9 9:4 27:11,17
hand 12:9 53:1 6:22,24 8:14 47:14 49:11 44:19 45:14
happen52:11 | identified 13:4 17:14,20,21 54:13,16,20,21 | 46:23 52:20
happened 42:21 | identify 27:15 19:16 24:2 54:2555:1,3 |it's18:1854:25
44:759:1 identifying 27:1337:8 55:10,14,24 | 1'd 27:7 30:6
happens59:22 49:21 38:21 49:21 56:1,11,14,18 35:21 47:16
harass8:17 identity 3:14 50:1,1451:15 | 618 1’11 49:9
har assed 9:12 4:1314:11 55:8,14,25 interested 6:18 | 1’'m4:17 10:2
9:2038:1 28:9 29:22 56:1,6,23,23 6:20
43:11 11'11:17,20 57:1559:15,24 | interests5:8,21 J
harassment3:11| 12:21,2513:12 | 60:15 6:6,9 29:23 JAMES1:16 2:3
4:10,18,21 17:4,89545 |informational 33:6,8,24 34:2 2:93:760:14
8:18 10:5 58:15,16 55:2,24 56:1 35:9 36:14 job 26:11 52:22
13:14 41:10,20 |Ilegal 51 informed 17:2 intermediaries John 1.3 3:4
42:1543:1,7 imagine43:12 initial 10:8 57:6,23 58:13 50:3,556:25
44:2561:6,11 | immediately initiative4:8 intermediate 573
61:14,25 62:3 31:15 6:129:110:18 | 54:2.3 Jones50:3,5
harassments immigration 13:22 16:18,25 | Internet 8:14 56:2557:3
38:10 55:13 22:20 23:2 41:17 42:5 JR1:16 2:3,9
Hardware13:25 | implicate 33:5 27:23 29:10 50:6 3:760:14
39:12 implicated 33:9 32:5,14.21 intervenors judge19:544.18
Hautel1:16 33:25 34:7 33:139:547:4 24:15 judgment 32:18
Hawaii 53:22 35:9 47:23.23 intimately 5:13 | judicial 25:4,13
hear 3:3 implicit 11:3,9 | initiatives22:18 | intimidate8:17 | 25:1526:12,15
heard 21:5 importance58:2 |  44:23 45:3 intimidation July 31:21,21
heart 52:24 important 4:6 injunction24:16 | 3:134:14 Justice 3:3,9,16
heat 58:24 27:14 30:9 40:2,4 42:9 13:1540:12,18 | 3:19,234:2,17
held 11:14 15:14 | 48:252:8 43:14 44:20 intrusion 8:4 5:3,10,23 6:2
18:2248:14,25 | 58:13 60:17,18 invalid 5:17 6:15 7:3,5,11
53:21 imposition 8:1,6,19 9:5,9

Alderson Reporting Company



Official - Subject to Final Review

Page 68

10:10,21 11:1 47:12,16 48:7 53:2,2,16,18 33:10 man 15:9
11:6,13,18,23 48:19,24 49:10 | 55:6,15,19,19 | letter 18:2,5 manager 29:10
11:2512:3,18 50:7,2551:8 55:21,22 56:3 | letting 14:19 39:1340:23
12:2413:16,21 | 51:10,17,23,24 | 56:19,2057:3 | let's41:2155:12 | managers13:19
13:24 14:6,12 52:2,16,18,20 57:4,4,558:10 | level 19:15 manifest 8:25
14:14,21 15:10 | 52:2553:4,7 58:10 59:7 44:14,1554:1 | manner 17:24
15:17,22 16:5 54:4,6,7,13,21 | knowing 6:19 54:2 Manufacturers
16:6,7,13,13 54:25 55:5,18 17:1333:10 light 12:7 16:22
17:7,12,16,22 56:4,22 57:2 54:17,22 55:3 | limited 7:2,7 map 8:13
18:10,14,23 57:13,16,20 56:14 58:2,5 17:25 23:9 MapQuest 8:14
19:9,10,19,22 58:459:7,14 known 29:8 line16:16 mar ginal 6:22
20:2,5,8,14,18 | 59:16,24 60:3 list 10:12 23:13 6:24 17:21
20:2521:4,6,8 | 60:4,11 61:21 L 24:11,17 26:6 27:13,21,24
21:9,15,20,24 62:2,5,11 lack 61:11 31:17 37:14 marital 19:14
22:3,6,14,24 | Justices47:18 | Lambda50:21 49:16,19,22 marriage 10:13
23:11,20 24:3 | justify 19:21 large57:9,1217 | 61:25 15:9 41:14
24:69,19,20 | JUSTINE61:17 |late35:15 listing 5:14 45:8
25:1,5,20 26:2 Laughter 28:3 | |jsts4:23,25 Maryland 52:4
26:5,14,20 K 28:22 29:5 10:16,19 23:23 | Massachusetts
27:35,1525 | keeping14:3 53:6 59:13,20 50:2 41:1350:18
28:5,10,15,19 47:14 59:23 little37:18,18 52:4
28:24 29:3,6,9 | Kennedy 13:16 | law 6:13,23,23 49:21 matter 1:12 6:13
29:12,13,16,25 | 13:21,2414:6 9:2410:1,9 lives49:24 50:3 7:98:214:11
30:4,22,25 16:6,1317:12 15:8 20:20,21 50:5 36:16 60:8
31:1,511,14 17:1632:1,4,7 | 22:1233:4 living 29:11 61:362:14
31:2432:1,47 | 3212,1838:22 | 36:146:3,5 locations60:7 matters16:18
32:11,12,18 39:7 468,15 47:8,23489 ||ong10:4 Mclntyre18:21
33:3,7,12,15 46:2047:12,16 | 48:12,21,24 look 26:16 31:8 18:24
33:16,18,19,21 | ©S1:17,23,24 50:19 54:10 43:844:3,6 McK ENNA
33:2434:159 | 522 laws4:22 49:3 46:11,15,18 1:18 2:6 30:1,2
34:12,1935:7 | kind6:1613:8 |[leavel7:1653:1 | 50:11,1152:14 | 30:4,24 31:2
35:8,21 36:13 | kinds6:19 46:22 | legal 61:4 54:1 56:15 31:13,18 32:3
36:21,2337:1 | knew12:11 legally 25:7 57:8,24 32:7,17,21
37:2,6,7,16,17 | know5:136:12 | legidate12:15 | |ooked 53:19 33:7,15,18,21
38:5,12,18,22 6:238:219:4 |legidating11:16 [ 61:24 34:3,6,12,22
38:24 39:4,7 14:2515:6 121 looking 50:10 35:12 36:7,19
39:17,18,23 16:1917:17 legislation 11:16 | |ose9:15 36:22,24 37:5
40:8,9,15,16 19:323:14 11:1816:11 lot 19:4 23:23 37:1538:5,18
41:3,9,12,21 26:22 277 legislative5:12 | |ower 41:5 39:2,5,10,22
42:7,10,13,23 28:1 29:6 34:6 12:16 54:11,11 40:1,13,19
43:39.12.17 34:7 35:1,12 legislator 46:13 M 41:7.11 42:7
43:22.25 44:4 35:14,15,16,17 | legidature15:23 | M 1:18 2:6 30:2 42:11,17 43:2
44:11,21 45:2 35:21 36:11 16:10 36:25 Main 50:4,5 43:8,12,19,25
45:5.10,12,15 40:22 43:21 478 majority 22:7 44:11 45:1,7
45:16,18,21,25 | 44:247:19,19 |legidature's making 17:1 45:11,15,17,20
46:8,15,20 47:24 49:7 46:5 18:4 43:23 46:2,14,20

51:1552:1 legitimate 27:6 55:10

Alderson Reporting Company



Official - Subject to Final Review

Page 69
47:16 48:13,22 | mistakes52:8 new 4:24 5:12 29:1 32:4,833.1
50:7 51:7,10 modern 8:12 5:1512:19 old 52:8 participate 23:6
51:22 52:1,18 | modified 27:9 35:3 Olympia1:18 56:6
52:24 53:14 moment 58:25 Ninth 17:4,10 once6:10,25 participating
54:9,2155:1 58:25 27:21 60:20 55:22 3:12
55:18 56:13 money 7:8 nominating 39:3 | one-way 29:1 particular 4:11
57:2,14,19,22 | morning 3:4 non-speech online50:16,20 6:208:89:14
58:859:16,21 | motion 42:8 53:1054:8,9 51:13,14,16 13:17 27:16
60:2,6,12 moved 29:14 54:14 open 9:15 10:4 37:10 38:14
mean 15:1 23:20 | moving 43:13 notice 13:25 opined 12:21 39:14 42:15,20
27:2328:19 noticing 26:6 opinion 48:24 49:23,24 56:9
29:1751.24 N number 12:4 opponents13:17 | 57:11 58:6
56:15 N2:1131 19:13 23:9 38:15 40:7 particularly
meaning15:8 | NAACP18:9 36:5,9,10,17 | opportunity 52:21
25:6 44:16 62:1 51:554:23 9:2148:3 partner 45:8
means49:25 namell:213:3 | 552057:49 |opposed16:11 |party4:2512:11
53:16 13110191222 | 5717 46:148:11,12 | 38:1944:16
measure6:25 20:3,434:10 | numbers57:12 | opt 19:6 pass18:3
9:310:25 34:1636:4,12 | 60:7 options19:4 passage 15:8
13:17 15:19 39:942:4 20:19 passed 16:10
39:14 40:23 49:19,22 51:3 O oral 1:12 2:2,5 23:2132:6
42:18,20,22 51:5953:24 | 02131 3:7 30:2 passes 15:23
43:16 457 56:17 57:17 | object 24:16 order 14:22 passionate 9:4
54:2457:10,10 | 58:17,20 objecting20:6,8 | 15:2024:18 | paying57:24
measures35:25 | names11:7,12 20:12 25:2436:12 | peculiar 22:15
41:1,144521 | 1313144 objection38:13 | 40:6 44:8 pending 39:20
46:7 19:24 22:17 observe23:9,18 | organizations 40:10 45:4
member 23:13 28:138:14,25 | 25:2526:9 9:12 10:15 people6:8,19,25
265 39:20 40:10 observer 26:8 37:11 7:24 8:8,17
members9:12 42:343:4,5 observers23:9 | organize13:18 12:11 14:19
37:1056:9 44:9 50:22 23:10,18 25:25 | outcome 39:8 15:20 16:8
57:11 55:151657:8 | 26:3950:10 | outside8:23 21:9,10,17
member ship 59:25 60:6 obtain 31:23 56:24 23:19 24:13
61:25 nasty 12:14 40:4 O'Brien 53:9 25:18 26:6,16
mentioned National 16:22 | obtained 41:16 54:2 27:16 28:15,15
49:12 nature42:20 50:19 60:4 20:22 31:9
mere14:17 necessarily 15:1 | occupations P 33:9,11 35:11
mind 49:1 necessary 35:18 | 6:19 P31 36:15,20 38:3
minds27:19 need 25:23 occur 61:12 page2:2 10:13 38:16 40:21,22
minorities22:9 26:25 32:20 occurred 58:24 15:11 41:23 42:3,21
minute23:14 53:255:19,19 | office6:1059:8 | paid 13:2,9 4513 47:21
minutes60:13 55:21,2256:19 | 59:10,18 60:7 16:20,23 17:5 48:1,5,8,13,20
misled 50:24 56:19 60:7,8 17:1457:25 49:2 50:20
missed 23:12 needs36:11 official 23:12 pardon 32:13 52:1453:1,3
25:22 26:17 neighbor 23:15 | oh25:1,2229:3 | part5:159:15 55:7,11,15,16
52:10 never 12:19 29:4 10:312:1,5,16 56:5,7 57:17
35:13 Okay 20:5 21:7 16:24 28:10

Alderson Reporting Company



Official - Subject to Final Review

Page 70
58:6 59:25 51:14,20 53:16 | pointed 37:22 18:12 47:15 prove25:9
people's21:11 54:8,1956:16 | points16:14 probability 4:10 | 42:13
25:19 56:21 57:1 policy 36:22,24 38:10 provide19:6
per cent 8:22,22 58:7,12,19,20 37:3 probably 33:25 22:2157:14
48:17,17,20,23 | 611 political 3:12 36:19 59:25 provided 34:15
per centage petitioner 18:15 4:212:1515:5 | procedurally 41:17
16:1048:7,8 Petitioners1:4 18:15,25 19:7 42:8 provides23:5
48:13 1:172:4103:8| 19:1429:8 procedure19:6 379
perfectly 29:19 24:10,10 38:6 37:1061:4 23:25 26:9,18 | providing55:14
permit4:2437:4 | 39:2441:2 poll 16:8 26:22,24 272 56:24
375 43:14 48:4 portion 7:17 29:18 44:22 Proving 21:24
permits5:13 58:15 60:15 position 28:16 procedures public4:24 5:15
person 3:11,24 | petitioning 51:23 20:15 26:24 5:16 7:9,22
11:21 12:3,21 46:24 47:1 positions28:12 | process11:1524 | 12:813:13
15:2,2518:15 | petitions5:14,17 | 29:8 12:1,16 18:25 15:14 16:19,20
19:24 39:15 7:22,23,24 possible16:3,5 19:2 23:7,19 17:6 18:5 20:9
49:20,2356:15 | 17:6 20:22 276,12 30:21 24:12,22 25:18 | 20:16 22:11,21
60:25 22:2,1323:2,6 38:21 42:8 26:1,10 30:11 22:2223:1,5,8
personally 59:21 | 25:8 30:10,15 48:22,23 30:12,19,20,24 | 23:13,22 25:3
persons17:17 35:24 39:3,5 possibly 43:5 31:2,7 32:15 25:14 26:6,23
35:25 40:21,23 41:19 | potential 4:14 50:9 56:7 26:25,25 27:6
person‘'s10:17 45:24 46:12,17 | 9:234:7 processes 30:23 27:6,10,17
36:4 37:14 46:22,23 47:3 | potentially 4:3 32:22 28:8,25 30:7
49:22 47:7 50:22 18:6 program 49:25 30:10,12 31:8
persuade27:8 52:559:5 precedents46:9 | prohibited 18:4 31:17 32:2,5,8
pertinent 17:20 | phonel2:14 predominantly 23:1053:21 32:9,13,15,20
pesky 14:22 60:7 379 prohibiting44:8 | 32:22,24,24
petition5:8 7.1 | phony 19:23 preference6l:1 | Project 10:13 35:1541:16
8:24 10:23 picket 13:18 preliminary prominent 58:1 42:5 44:8
11:413:13 placate14:23 40:2,4 43:13 proponents 45:14 48:3,11
15:12,15,25 place32:1547:9 | 44:2060:17,18 | 31:19 49:7,17 50:15
16:9 20:7,10 placed 15:20 present 4:7 5:8 | proposed 16:25 50:18,19 51:12
27:8 31:20 places35:14 25:18 19:11,12 51:24 52:5,6
32:9 34:10 placing 10:24 preserve7:8 proposition4:19 | 52:14,16,22,25
36:3,10,11,17 | plain52:8 presidential 8:16 14:18 56:24 58:21,24
37:13,19,23 planned 13:14 354 15:2 44:7 59:6 60:1,8
38:17,2539:2 | planning42:22 | press57:658:12 | 45:16 publicly 14:10
40:5,24 41:1 play 58:13 pretty 47:10 protect 12:14 22:127:24
41:15,22 42:2 | pleading61:19 | prevail 7:16 15:8 22:8 55:10
42:16,25,25 please3:10 18:3 | primarily 56:9 | protected 8:10 | purpose11:10
43:6,10 44:5 30:547:1 principle3:24 12:22 39:20 28:18 49:23
45:6 46:11,18 | plenty 49:2 privacy 4:13,13 | protecting38:3 | purposes10:16
46:21,23,25 point8:1917:12 | 4:2010:17 61:25 10:24 11:2,8
47:5,22 48:8 21:2527:16,17 | 24:20 protective24:18 11:12 22:8
48:20 49:5 41:24 48:5 private3:15 40:6 pursuant 32:1
50:11,19 51:9 54:458:14 10:22 14:4 protects3:13 pursue 39:25

Alderson Reporting Company



Official - Subject to Final Review

Page 71
put 7:24 8:14 recollection 55:20,22 49:16 34:20,21
16:20,23 36:4 46:16 registration required 12:5 reversel1s:7
37:1941:16 record 17:20 4:23,25 5.7 18:7 22:12 review 4:24 18:1
42:22 46:17 32:1340:14,20 | 50:13,1656:2 | 33:2356:20 25:4,13,15
47:24 48:9,11 40:24,25 41:18 | regularity 52:11 | 61:8 26:12,15
49:19,21 50:6 46:18 58:24 59:22 requirement reviewing5:16
50:20 51:4,13 60:8 regulating54:14 | 9:1111:21 rid 14:23
51:14,1553:17 | records7:22 regulation 18:3 14:10 17:5 right 3:23 17:23
57:2161:18 22:11,22 30:10 18:4 58:16,18,23 17:2318:12
putting4:21 30:12 31:22,23 | rejected 42:24 59:2 20:324:13
6:16 36:17 31:25 32:2,6,8 | related 6:6 requirements 25:6 32:12
32:9,16,20,24 | relationship 4:4 35:2 38:2 39:4
Q 32:24 41:16 316 requires5:14 43:250:8
qualifies6:25 49:12,1450:19 | release59:15,17 | 20:2061:15 | rights8:4 12:15
qualify 54:23 50:2051:13 | released 40:5 | requiring3:17 41:14
quantified 48:15 | 52:6 14,25 45:3 28:9 59:4 rise44:13,14,15
question 9:17,23 | 56:258:21 relevant 16:19 | rescind 18:3 risk 62:3
16:14 19:10 59:6 61:23 research 47:25 | ROBERT 1:18
21:530:6 37:3 | red 12:10 relies5:15 48:1558:12 2:6 30:2
47:1749:10 Reed 1:6 3:4 religion 37:14 | researchers57:7 | ROBERTS3:3
01:154:7 Reed's10:14 55:7 reserve29:24 7:35118:1,6
questions7:12 | referenda22:18 | religious37:10 |resolution39:21 | 8:19 22:6
16:16 24:20 | referendum4:8 | remaining60:13 | 40:10 29:25 31:24
3517 6:16,17 7:.23 | reopen 37:20 respect 8:15,20 32:1133:3
quickly 51:3 8:3,710:24 repeal 15:13 12:20 15:3 34:1,5,9,19
= 11:11 12:4 20:1948:21 16:9 22:25 35:8 39:17,23
15:2516:9,18 |reply 15:11 24:24 35:10 40:9,16 45:5
R31 18:1920:19 | reports61:13 60:22 45:10,12,18,25
raising8:21 22:20 23:2 representative | responded 24:20 |  48:7,19 56:4
12:9 31:19,2032:5 | 6:1425:21 Respondents 57:13,16,20
reach 35:19 32:14,22 35:23 | 54:16,17,18 1:192:730:3 | 58:460:11
60:20,21 40:2045:6,25 |reprisals10:5 |responsel5:12 | 62:11
reached 6119 | 45344737 | 3810 responses7:12 | Rock 37:18,18
real 16:8 48:949:450:1 |republic46:12 | responsible role25:3,14
really 20:14 54:1055:12 | request 25:12 28:11 58:13
33:1448:17 56:8 61:2 31:22526  |responsive6:11 |room 29:11
50:4 referendums5:9| 612 rest16:1539:6 | 31:10,10
reason 15:1 referred35:25 | requested 52:5 | result 32:8 rule19:12 35:13
28:10 61:10 56:8,20 34:13,13,17 62:2
reasonable4:10 | reorm 19:1 requests12:3 | resulted 8:16,17 | ruled 27:22 35:1
29:19 38:9 33:2 30:1850:20 | resulting3:13 387,20 58:22
reasons16:25 | renard9:11 51:12 retaliation 41:24 | ruling 35:17
49:5 56:5 regarding4:12 | require4:22 reveal 35:11 rulings59:2
REBUTTAL 41:14 20:2122:17 | revealed 34:8,10 | run 29:6
2:860:14 registered 34:15 | 28:131735:11 | 3514425 | running5:18
recaving30:15 | 3494 50:5 36:337:13,19 |revealing339 | 1212
recognized 6:5

Alderson Reporting Company



Official - Subject to Final Review

Page 72
R-7115:7 second 15:5,17 | sign 14:24 15:14 | similar 41:1,13 60:17,18
61:2 15:25 16:8 45:6 59:4 souls23:23
S secondly 55:2 18:1821:12 | simple49:15,20 | so-and-so 23:14
S2:131 60:22 28:21,24 34:11 | smply 15:13,14 | speak 47:17
SAM 1:6 secr et 33:14,20 42:648:249:5 | 48:2,14,24 53:13
same-sex 41:14 33:22 35:1,10 50:23 53:15 51:2 speaks40:24,25
45:8 35:16 signal 6:9 sir 52:18 53:12
satisfied 15:24 | Secretary 1:6 | signature7:1 site49:2051:4 | specifically 6:7
satisfy 55:25 3:510:14 11:6 14:17 situations5:24 10:13 22:12
Saturday 31:21 23:17,2130:14 | 352453:11,12| 3838 61:10
saying 21:20 31:16 47:6 57:25,25 seep 29:11 speech 19:8 53:8
22:2524:21 50:1051:19 | signatures11:21 | slim 16:14 53:9,14 61:9
26:16 36:14 52:9,17,23 11:25 12:5 small 27:22 sponsor 10:18
43:20 44:1 Secretary's 16:21 20:16,24 | 39:20 sponsoring
57:23 10:12 25:3,1931:3 | social 47:2457:7 | 10:15
says9:20 13:2,9 | section 30:16 42:951:21 Socialist 38:19 | sponsors42:18
18:3 25:22 secured 36:1 54:23 44:15 58:1,2,6
37:847:5 see13:1216:1 | signed 8:23 27:7 | soliciting11:21 | staff 50:10
55:14 21:16 33:10 28:20 36:16 11:25 stand 21:12,13
Scalia 3:16,19 46:22 49:18,22 | 37:2338:16 solicitor 13:1,34 | 52:22
3:234:29:18 49:23 50:4 41:18 42:16 13:914:22,23 | standard 44:17
11:13,18,23,25 | 51:25656:13 | 47:1948:8,9 14:23 17:9 started 20:19
12:3,18 19:22 56:25 62:10 48:2051:39 |solicitors16:20 | Statel:7 3:5
20:2,5,8,14,18 | seeking 24:11 55:7,16,16,21 16:23 4:225:11,13
20:2521:4,6,9 | self-identify 55:2156:25 | solicitor's13:3,9 | 5:167:813:4,6
21:15,20,24 11:22 57:10,12,18 somebody 41:21 | 16:10,17 21:6
22:327:25 sell 10:15 11:7 58:7,11,19 49:18 51:2,9 22:1523:12,16
28:5,10,1519 | send 18:2 signer 47:5 51:12 54:19 23:18,21,23
28:2429:36,9 | sense21:14 signers10:23 55:14 59:7 24:12 25:9,22
29:13,1633:12 | 22:11,13 14:315:13 somewhat 14:4 32:1933:4,10
33:15,16,18,19 | sensitive 29:4 22:17 23:14 soon 30:17 36:1,8,9,11
33:2138:12,18 |  41:22 45:6 39:140:20,25 |sorry7:521:4,4 | 43:1644:21,24
38:24 39:4 sent 31:9,10 41:142:25 29:9 58:4 45:9,20 47:6
42:2343:39 | sentiment37:21 | 43:6,1044:24 | sort4:19 34:10 49:11 51:11,13
43:12,17,22,25 | separate4:17 | signer's14:16 48:10 51:16,19 52:9
52:16,18,20,25 | served 36:14 significant 7:17 | sorts19:14,15 52:9,13,17,23
93:4 59:24 set 45:23 49:20 8:334:18 Sotomayor 4:17 | 53:1,22 55:9
60:3,4 51:4 47:11 48:16 5:3,10,23 6:2 55:13,23 56:11
scheme6:18 sheets31:20 52:6 6:1517:22 56:14 60:9
scholars48:1,16 | 32:9 signing 11:3 18:10,14,23 | statement 10:14
S7:5 shoulder 50:11 14:25 15:7 24:9,1925:1,5 | 15:17,18 60:24
school 37:19,20 | show 9:21 10:4 41:24 47:21 30:22,25 31:1 60:25,25 61:5
science47:25 side10:18 12:22 | 54:860:23,24 31:545:16 statements15:6
o7 28:20,23 signings5:8 Sotomayor's states1:1,13
screen 23:21 sides28:14,18 | signs36:337:13 | 19:10 4:2415:7,7
scrutiny 54:2,3 28:20 54:19 sought 24:15 22:16 23:1,4
Seattle56:25

Alderson Reporting Company



Official - Subject to Final Review

Page 73

41:12,15,19
51:12 52:2
State's6:2 14:2
24:21 25:21
26:1530:14
54:1356:17
State's50:10
status19:15
statute4:9 15:23
15:24 16:1,9
22:20 24:1
stay 39:23
step 9:23 30:15
STEVENS27:3
275,15
stop 14:14
store48:.6
street 29:2 50:4
50:5
strength 36:8
stressed 58:16
strong44:12
4714 54:16
strongest 49:11
struck 11:20
17:458:16
structure32:5
subject 5:5,20
18:8 40:11
41:23 44:25
subjected 4:4
41:1943:1,6
49:3
subjects14:13
submitted 30:15
31:4,20,22
54:23 62:12,14
submitting 47:7
substitute10:8
suffer 3:11 10:5
sufficient 7:9
15:19 19:21
29:2342:11,14
44:10,19 54:23
55:20
sufficiently 4:6

suggesting 18:11
suicide45:22
46:1,3,6
supplying 37:8
support 7:10
11:11 14:18,19
15:1337:9
55:11
supported 13:19
13:2117:18
supporter 15:2
39:14
supporters8:13
9:344:6
suppose22:6
37:17 39:8
56:16
Supreme1:1,13
sure46:16 49:6
suspending 47:8
55:4
suspension 36:1
54:10
system 3:12 35:4

T

T211
take12:16 30:16
51:17
taken 28:12,16
47:952:21
takes6:10 8:12
12:12
talk 54:15
talking 4:8 26:5
30:23 32:2
45:18
tax6:17,20
57:11
technology 8:12
telephone19:13
36:5,9,10,17
tell 14:16 47:10
47:1857:3,8
58:6
telling47:4
tells57:1

Terrel:16

terribly 8:9

test 543

Thank 3:9 29:25
60:10,11,16
62:10,11

that’s8:10 9:10
21:1 29:12
41:17 56:2

theory 4:21

there's4:19
17:19 25:2
2621271
40:16,17 42:14
42:14,24 45:23
60:23

they’ll 28:25
48:2557:8

they're8:8
18:20 26:24
30:17,17 31:13
42:547:19

thing 19:23
22:1523:3,8
25:11 28:6

things25:8
48:10

think 3:19 6:15
6:18,22 7:20
9:210:7 12:24
14:15,15 15:11
15:18 16:2,3
16:11,1917:21
19:10 21:10
24:22 27:12,20
33:14 34:9,18
34:19,22 39:23
40:9 43:17,22
44:11,13,17
47:1048:9,10
48:19,25 49:7
55:24 56:7,23
60:23

thinking 41:22

third 15:4 61:6

thought 9:6

17:10 21:1
23:11 33:22
35:8 36:13
56:4,10
threat 42:14,15
threatened
44:14
threats29:11,14
38:10
three5:24 41:15
41:19
till 61:18
time29:24 30:22
31:832:19
42:4 4422
62:10
told 35:9
top 15:6
topics45:3
touchy-feely
29:4
town 35:2
trade10:15
trial 44:18
tried 46:15
trigger 25:15
truel10:18 12:25
13:11 22:19
41:11 62:6
trust 52:17,22
52:2553:4
try 27:8
trying4:17 31:5
53:10
Tuesday 31:21
turned 39:13
twice14:16
two24:9,1057:4
type39:2 43:18
56:11

U

uncomfortable
59:11,18

unconstitutio...
3:205:333:17
35:3,5

unconstitutio...
33:13
underlying
27:11
under stand
20:25 30:9
56:22
union 16:20
5712
United 1:1,13
38:861:7,11
61:13
upheld 3:21
20:22 39:11
53:22 58:18
61:13
uphold 46:4
upholds40:3
usel10:16 11:2,7
11:12 50:8
useful 50:15
uses10:18
usually 9:3

\/
v 1.5 3:4,22
Valeo3:22
valid 4:99:24
10:1,111:12
51:21 55:2
56:13
validation 24:22
validity 10:8
variety 45:3
verification
22:21 23.7
25:14 26:12
27:1,4 30:11
30:12,19,20,24
31:2,750:9
verify 20:16,23
36:1253:1,4
verifying 25:3
versus47:10
view 27:16,17
views8:8 27:9
vigorously 29:14

Alderson Reporting Company



Official - Subject to Final Review

Page 74

violence 38:16
40:12,17 44:14
violent 38:16
visibly 12:10
vital 17:1
voicel2:9
vote15:21 32:22
34:4,8,15,24
35:1346:4,4
47:14,15,20,22
48:3,5,11,14
48:25 49:6,7
54:15
voted 6:13 33:5
33:9,11,11
34.21,23 35:11
54:17
voter 4:23,24
5.7 6:9 15:22
17:1 34:20
50:5,12,12,16
51:556:2 58:8
voters6:18
13:1517:1
22:733.1,4
35:24 54:18
55:20
votes35:14
voting 12:8,11
17:25 34:7,16
35:350:2
53.21

\Wi

Wait 23:14
want 15:19
19:11 35:22
37:2251:2
53:3,16 55:6
55:15,17 56:3
59:10,10
wanted 26:22
37:18 39:12
54.4 56:5
58:14
wanting 28:1
wants49:18

Washington 1:6
1:9,19 3.5 21:6
21:10,10,17
22:7,15,22,25
23:4,5,17 24:1
24:7 26:9
32:19 35:24
36:15 44:24
45:9,19,20
52:1355:10,13
55:22

wasn't 17:7
18:24 19:1
21:2341:5
61:19

way 21:16,18
23:524:21
29:7 46:13
47:13

ways49:15

wear 13:2 58:16

Web 49:20 51:4

Wednesday 1:10

weight 61:7

weren't 24:10

Weren't 24:9

We'll 17:16

we're7:2314:8
25:22

we'd 8:9

we'll 3:3 14:23
24:3,4,6 53:2

we're4:77:21
20:6 26:5
29:20 32:2

we'vel2:19

what’s45:10,12
54.20

who's55:3
57:24

willing 8:13
21:13

woman 15:9

words25:13,17
2713

work 5:12 57:21

59:9
Workers38:19

44:15
working4:18
works58:9
world 16:8
wouldn't 49:19

51:4
writel18:18
write-in 53:21
writing 53:24
written 60:24
wrong 21:6

1800s35:15
1912 32:23
1957 37:17
1973331
1976 3:22

2

X

x1:2,8 18:3

Y

Y 18:3

years23:15

York 4:245:12
5:15

you'd 27:18

you're8:20,22
20:821:1,20
22:24 34:20
43:2347:1
51:6 56:23

you've28:12
31:11,17 42:23
42:24

29:938:6,641:4
41:9 60:13,19
60:21 61:18
2,00050:20
2015:11 48:17
48:20,23
20-odd 22:16
2006 21:23
50:1952:4
200931:21 52:3
20101:10
2531:21
281:1031:21

3

324
302:7
3410:13

4

4048:17

5

523:15

#

6

#11:3

602:10

0

7

0.88:22
0.98:22
09-5591:5 3:4

7111:11 31:19
40:20

8

1

19:641:560:19
61:24 62:5,8
1050:3,5
10:111:14 3:2
11:0862:13
122,00061:4

88:16 44:7
45:16

Alderson Reporting Company



